
1

1 2 3 4

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 a 8 b

8 c 8 d

9 10

9 8 2 3

5 6 7

Headoffice
Mammut Sports Group AG
Birren 5, CH-5703 Seon

Europe
Mammut Sports Group GmbH 
Anschützstrasse 5
DE-87700 Memmingen

ISO 9001

   www.mammut.ch/smartalpine

smartalpine

i
DE  Vorstiegssicherung
EN  Belaying 
FR  Assurage du premier de cordée
IT  Assicurazione dal primo di cordata
ES  Aseguramiento de subida
NO  Sikring på led
SE  Voorklimzekering
NL  Förstegssäkrning
FI  Alaköysikiipeilyyn

DK  Sikring af klatrere foran
KO  암벽 등반
JA  安全確保

DE  Wechsel Nachstieg-/Vorstiegsicherung
EN  Switching between belaying and rappelling 
FR  Passage de l'assurage du deuxième au premier
IT  Passaggio dall’assicurazione dal secondo al primo
ES  Cambiar de aseguramiento de descenso a de subida
NO  Bytte fra sikring av andremann til sikring på led
SE  Overgaan van naklimzekering op voorklimzekering
NL  Byte från efterklättrar- till förstegssäkrning
FI  Vaihto yläköysikiipeilystä alaköysikiipeilyyn

DK  Skift – sikring af efterfølgende klatrere til af klatrere foran
KO  현수하강과 암벽 등반의 전환
JA  ラッペリングと安全確保間の切り替え�

DE  Nachstiegssicherung
EN  Rappelling
FR  Assurage du deuxième de cordée
IT  Assicurazione dal secondo di cordata
ES  Aseguramiento de descenso
NO  Sikring av andremann
SE  Naklimzekering
NL  Efterklättrar
FI  Yläköysikiipeilystä

DK  Sikring af efterfølgende klatrere
KO  현수하강
JA  ラッペリング
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dola scivolare a “tunnel” sulla corda frenante 
nella posizione di base sotto l’attrezzo.

DiscEsa DEll’arrampicatorE con 
assicurazionE Dal primo Di corData 
  (Fig. 4) Tenere la corda frenante con entram-
be le mani. Mettere il pollice della mano 
guida sotto il “naso” dello SMART ALPINE e 
sollevare l’attrezzo in posizione orizzontale; 
in questo modo viene sbloccato. Allentare 
la presa sulla corda frenante lasciandola 
scivolare lentamente attraverso lo SMART 
ALPINE e mantenendo il controllo con 
entrambe le mani. 

assicurazionE Di un sEconDo o tErzo 
Di corData all’ancoraggio (Fig. 5) Il 
secondo e il terzo di cordata possono essere 
assicurati in modalità autobloccante con 
la tecnica della doppia corda (se si tratta 
del secondo di cordata anche con corda 
gemella) in corrispondenza dell’ancoraggio. 
Agganciare lo SMART ALPINE all’ancoraggio 
in corrispondenza dell’anello rosso usando 
un moschettone di bloccaggio. Quindi intro-
durre la corda dall’alto facendola passare 
completamente attraverso l’apertura dello 
SMART ALPINE. Agganciare il moschettone 
di bloccaggio esternamente attraverso i due 
tiri di corda e bloccarlo. I tiri di corda che 
conducono ai compagni di cordata devono 
trovarsi sopra; quelli invece che vanno tenuti 
dalla mano che frena devono stare sotto 
(vedi figure sullo SMART ALPINE). Anche se 
il secondo o terzo di cordata cade o rimane 
sospeso bloccando quindi lo SMART ALPINE, 
la mano che frena deve rimanere sulla corda 
frenante. Il terzo di cordata può comunque 
essere assicurato nonostante il bloccaggio.

sblocco DEll’autobloccaggio Dopo 
una caDuta o DiscEsa in rEcupEro 
Di un sEconDo Di corData (Fig. 6 e 7) 
Durante tutta l’operazione la corda frenante 
deve essere tenuta con la mano che frena. 
Come illustrato nella Fig. 6, la leva dello 
SMART ALPINE va lentamente spinta verso 
l’alto con la mano libera. Con l’altra mano 
sulla corda frenante far scendere lenta-
mente i secondi di cordata esercitando una 
pressione più o meno forte sulla corda fre-
nante. In alternativa far passare un cordino 
(Fig. 7) attraverso il piccolo foro nella leva 
dello SMART ALPINE e fissarlo sull’attrezzo. 
Rinviare il cordino in corrispondenza di un 
punto d’ancoraggio e prolungarlo tramite 
una fettuccia. Per sbloccare il meccanismo di 
bloccaggio dello SMART ALPINE è sufficiente 
esercitare con il piede una cauta pressione 
sulla fettuccia. In questo modo per la discesa 
in recupero del secondo di cordata basta la 
mano sulla corda frenante.

passaggio Dall’assicurazionE Dal 
sEconDo a quElla Dal primo Di cor-
Data (Fig. 8) Se il secondo o i secondi di 
cordata sono assicurati all’ancoraggio, si 

dotti. Per assicurarsi un funzionamento 
ottimale dello SMART ALPINE è necessario 
usare il Mammut Element SMART HMS o un 
moschettone simmetrico di tipo HMS. 

Durata E sostituzionE Non è possibile 
determinare preventivamente la durata mas-
sima del prodotto, in quanto è sottoposta a 
molteplici fattori quali frequenza d’uso, trat-
tamento, agenti atmosferici. La sostituzione 
si rende necessaria immediatamente nei 
seguenti casi:
–  successivamente ad una caduta 

particolarmente violenta con pressione 
meccanica estrema

–  a seguito del contatto con sostanze 
chimiche 

– in caso di corrosione
– in caso di usura (uso ecccessivo)

Nel caso di impiego normale e corretto, al 
di fuori di seri danni causati da elementi 
esterni, il prodotto dovrebbe essere 
sostituito al più tardi dopo 5.

utilizzo Diametro consigliato della corda: 
lo SMART ALPINE può essere usato con 
corda singola, corda doppia e corda gemella. 
Usare esclusivamente corde con il diametro 
indicato sull’attrezzo. Size 1 (silver-red): 7.5 
– 9.5 mm; Size 2 (black-red): 8.9 – 10.5 mm.  
Utilizzando due corde, lo SMART ALPINE 
deve assolutamente essere usato con corde 
di uguale diametro in condizioni identiche. 
Uso: vie a più tiri di corda, arrampicata 
sportiva.

insErimEnto, aggancio, posizionE Di 
basE con assicurazionE Dal primo 
Di corData (Fig. 1: Inserire la corda nello 
SMART ALPINE. Agganciare nell’anello di 
assicurazione dell’imbracatura usando un 
moschettone di bloccaggio e chiudere il 
moschettone. Nella posizione di base la mano 
si trova sempre sotto l’attrezzo e tiene stretta 
la corda frenante.

scorrimEnto DElla corDa con assi-
curazionE Dal primo Di corData 
(Fig. 2) Mettere il pollice della mano che 
frena sotto il “naso” dello SMART ALPINE 
e tirare l’attrezzo in posizione orizzontale, 
allontanandolo dal corpo. Lo SMART ALPINE 
non va tirato verticalmente verso l’alto per 
evitare che l’azione frenante dell’attrezzo 
venga neutralizzata. Allentare leggermente 
la presa sulla corda frenante e, con la mano 
guida, tirare la corda facendola passare attra-
verso l’attrezzo.

ritiro/ricupEro DElla corDa con 
assicurazionE Dal primo Di cor-
Data (Fig. 3) Recuperare la corda con la 
mano guida (che guida l’arrampicatore). 
Contemporaneamente la mano che frena va 
leggermente sollevata e fa passare la corda 
frenante attraverso l’attrezzo. La mano che 
frena va immediatamente abbassata facen-

ALPINE légèrement vers le haut pour libérer 
le mécanisme de blocage. Vous pouvez à 
présent effectuer une descente contrôlée en 
laissant lentement filer les cordes de freinage 
à travers l‘appareil. Vous pouvez contrôler la 
descente par l‘angle avec lequel vous pous-
sez le SMART ALPINE vers le haut.

attEntion (voir fig. 10) Ne jamais saisir le 
SMART ALPINE avec toute la main. Avec cette 
position de main, le mécanisme de blocage 
de SMART ALPINE est annulé.

IT smart alpinE
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Le seguenti indicazioni sono da leggere ac-
curatamente e da osservare nel modo più ri-
goroso. Il prodotto illustrato di seguito è stato 
sviluppato specificatamente per l’alpinismo 
e per l’arrampicata e non esonera dai rischi 
ai quali ci si espone personalmente.

attEnzionE
Ogni persona che utilizza materiali Mammut 
di qualunque genere è personalmente re-
sponsabile per l’apprendimento del corretto 
impiego tecnico. Ogni utilizzatore si assume 
in pieno i rischi a cui è esposto ed accetta 
in toto la responsabilità per ogni danneggia-
mento e/o qualsiasi lesione e ferimento pos-
sano risultare durante l’utilizzo degli articoli 
Mammut. Il produttore ed il commerciante 
respingono ogni addebito nel caso di abuso, 
negligenza, uso inappropriato e/o manipola-
zione. Le seguenti direttive sono di aiuto per 
il corretto utilizzo di questo prodotto. Poiché 
non possono essere elencate con rigore 
ed assoluta completezza ogni eventualità 
di errore e di impiego non corretto, queste 
informazioni non sostituiscono l’esperienza, 
la preparazione, l’addestramento ed il buon 
senso dell’utilizzatore.

custoDia E trasporto Le migliori con-
dizioni per preservare il materiale sono: un 
luogo asciutto, buio, al fresco e fuori dal 
sacco di trasporto. 

pulitura Prestare attenzione allo sporco 
ed alla polvere che potrebbero rovinare il 
prodotto. 

influEnza Di agEnti cHimici Il con-
tatto con sostanze corrosive o con fonti 
dirette di calore è da evitare nel modo più 
assoluto. Attenzione: Sostanze chimiche 
aggressive ed il caldo eccessivo possono 
ridurre considerevolmente la soglia di 
rottura del prodotto senza apparenti segni 
visivi. Conseguentemente al contatto con 
tali sostanze il prodotto va sostituito imme-
diatamente.

accEssori Utilizzare esclusivamente con 
altri prodotti per l’alpinismo e l’arrampicata 
sportiva corrispondenti alle norme di legge 
ed attenersi alle direttive per i singoli pro-

Une légère traction sur la sangle avec le pied 
annule l‘effet du mécanisme de blocage du 
SMART ALPINE. Vous pouvez ainsi maîtriser 
la descente du deuxième de cordée avec la 
main sur la corde de freinage.

passagE DE l‘assuragE Du DEuxièmE 
à l‘assuragE Du prEmiEr DE corDéE 
(voir fig. 8) Une fois le ou les deuxièmes de 
cordée assurés au relais, le basculement 
de l‘assurage du deuxième au premier de 
cordée peut avoir lieu. Décrocher le SMART 
ALPINE du point d‘ancrage au relais (œillet 
d‘accrochage rouge) et déclipper le deu-
xième mousqueton des deux brins (figures 8a 
et 8b, il ne faut pas modifier la position de la 
corde). Clipper ensuite le mousqueton à ver-
rouillage à travers le SMART ALPINE (et ainsi 
automatiquement à travers les deux brins 
dans l‘appareil, Figure 8c) et l‘anneau d‘assu-
rage de votre harnais d‘alpinisme (Figure 8d). 
La position de base est rétablie (Figure 1). 
L‘assurage de la montée fonctionne à pré-
sent comme dans les figures 1 à 4.

DEscEntE (voir fig. 9) Faire passer les 
cordes dans le SMART ALPINE. Faites votre 
nœud de Prusik sur les 2 cordes (Figure 9) 
et maintenez votre main de freinage sur les 
cordes de freinage pendant toute la des-
cente. Dégagez à présent l‘auto-assurage 
au relais et poussez le levier du SMART 

passer entièrement la corde par le haut à tra-
vers l‘ouverture du SMART ALPINE. Clipper le 
mousqueton à verrouillage à l‘extérieur à tra-
vers les deux brins et le verrouiller. Les brins 
qui mènent au second de cordée doivent ici 
se trouver au-dessus, ceux qui sont mainte-
nus par la main de freinage doivent se trouver 
au-dessous (tenir compte des dessins gravés 
sur SMART ALPINE). Même si l‘un des deux 
seconds de cordée chute ou se retrouve 
suspendu à la corde et bloque ainsi SMART 
ALPINE, il faut laisser la main de freinage sur 
la corde de freinage. Le deuxième second 
de cordée peut toujours être assuré malgré 
le blocage.

annulation DE l‘autoblocagE après 
unE cHutE ou pour laissEr DEs-
cEnDrE un sEconD DE corDéE (voir fig. 
6 und 7) Il faut maintenir la corde de freinage 
avec la main de freinage pendant toute l‘opé-
ration. Pousser le levier du SMART ALPINE 
lentement vers le haut avec la main, comme 
illustré dans la figure 6. Procéder à présent 
à une descente contrôlée du deuxième de 
cordée avec l‘autre main sur la corde de frei-
nage en exerçant une pression plus ou moins 
forte sur cette dernière. Variante (Figure 7) : 
enfiler une cordelette à travers le petit orifice 
dans le levier du SMART ALPINE et la fixer à 
l‘appareil. Faire passer la cordelette à travers 
un point fixe et la prolonger avec une sangle. 

et tirer la corde à travers l‘appareil avec la 
main de guidage.

récupérEr la corDE lors DE l‘assu-
ragE DE la montéE (voir fig. 3 : Récupérer 
la corde avec la main de guidage (allant vers 
le grimpeur). Au même moment, la main de 
freinage se lève brièvement et tire ainsi la 
corde de freinage à travers l‘appareil. La 
main de freinage redescend immédiatement 
et glisse « en tunnel » sur la corde de freinage 
dans la position de base sous l‘appareil.

fairE DEscEnDrE lE grimpEur lors 
DE l‘assuragE DE la montéE  (voir fig. 
4 : Tenir la corde de freinage avec les deux 
mains. Placer le pouce de la main de guidage 
sous le nez du SMART ALPINE et amener 
l‘appareil en position horizontale – le blocage 
est annulé. Desserrer la prise autour de la 
corde de freinage et laisser glisser lentement 
à travers le SMART ALPINE en contrôlant des 
deux mains. 

assuragE D‘un ou DEux sEconDs DE 
corDéE au rElais (voir fig. 5 : Un ou deux 
seconds de cordée peuvent être assurés 
avec auto-blocage depuis le relais en tech-
nique de corde à double (aussi avec corde 
jumelée s‘il n‘y a qu‘un seul deuxième de 
cordée). Accrocher SMART ALPINE par l‘œil-
let d‘accrochage rouge à un mousqueton à 
verrouillage au point de relais. Faire ensuite 

cordes simples, des cordes à doubles et 
des cordes jumelées. Il est impératif de 
n‘utiliser que les diamètres de corde indi-
qués sur l‘appareil ! Taille 1 (argent-rouge) 
: 7,5 – 9,5 mm ; Taille 2 (noir-rouge) : 8,9 
– 10,5 mm. En cas d’utilisation de deux 
cordes, SMART ALPINE ne doit être utilisé 
qu’avec des cordes de même diamètre et 
dans le même état. Application : Voies de 
plusieurs longueurs, escalade sportive.

misE En placE Et position DE basE 
lors DE l‘assuragE DE la montéE (voir 
fig. 1 : Faire passer la corde dans le SMART 
ALPINE. Accrocher le SMART ALPINE avec 
un mousqueton à verrouillage symétrique 
sur l‘anneau d‘assurage de votre harnais 
d‘alpinisme et verrouiller le mousqueton. 
En position de base, la main de freinage doit 
toujours se trouver au-dessous de l‘appareil 
et doit avoir les doigts fermés sur la corde 
de freinage.

DonnEr DE la corDE lors DE l‘assu-
ragE DE la montéE (voir figure 2) : Placer 
le pouce de la main de freinage sous le nez 
du SMART ALPINE et tirer l‘appareil pour 
l’écarter du corps en position horizontale. Ne 
pas tirer le SMART ALPINE verticalement vers 
le haut, une telle manipulation supprimerait 
l’action de freinage de l‘appareil. Desserrer 
un peu la prise autour de la corde de freinage 

des fissures qui ne se voient pas nécessai-
rement à œil nu et diminuer ainsi la solidité 
de l’article. Dans ce cas et par mesure de 
sécurité, le remplacer. 

accEssoirEs N’utiliser que des acces-
soires normalisés prévus pour l’escalade 
et l’alpinisme et suivre strictement leur 
mode d’emploi. Pour garantir un fonction-
nement optimal du SMART ALPINE, il est 
recommandé d’utiliser le Mammut Element 
SMART HMS ou un autre mousqueton HMS 
symétrique. 

DuréE DE viE Et élimination Du maté-
riEl La durée de vie du matériel ne peut 
pas être définie à l’avance, du fait qu’elle 
dépend de plusieurs facteurs, comme de 
la fréquence de l’usage, de l’entretien, des 
conditions climatiques etc. En principe le 
produit doit être remplacé immédiatement : 
–  après une chute violente sur le sol 
–  après un contact avec un acide ou 

sur le métal
– en cas de corrosion 
–  en cas de traces d’usure visibles  

sur le métal.
Avec un stockage optimal et lors d’un usage 
peu fréquent, le produit doit être échangé au 
plus tard après 5 ans.

Emploi Diamètre de corde recommandé : 
SMART ALPINE peut être utilisé avec des 

apprendre la technique et l’usage approprié. 
Chaque utilisateur endosse tous les risques 
et accepte pleinement la responsabilité de 
ses actes pour les dommages et accidents 
quels qu’ils soient qui peuvent résulter lors 
de l’emploi d’articles Mammut. Le fabricant 
et le magasin spécialisé déclinent toute  
responsabilité en cas d’abus et d’utilisation 
ou d’emploi inapproprié de ses produits. 
Ces instructions générales sont faites 
pour vous aider à utiliser correctement cet 
article. Comme il est impossible de faire ici 
la liste de tous les usages inappropriés et 
les possibilités d’erreur, ces directives ne 
remplacent pas vos propres connaissances, 
votre formation, votre expérience et votre 
responsabilité personnelle.

EntrEposagE Et transport Les condi-
tions d’entreposage idéales sont : au sec, à 
l’ombre, au frais et en dehors de leur sac 
de transport.

nEttoyagE Conservez votre matériel en 
bon état, maintenez-le loin de la poussière 
et des nuisances. 

influEncE DEs proDuits cHimiquEs 
Eviter absolument le contact avec des subs-
tances corrosives ou des sources de chaleur. 
Attention: Les produits chimiques agressifs et 
les fortes températures peuvent provoquer 

both strands of your rope Into the SMART 
ALPINE, clip both strands inside the arched 
biner loop and to your belay loop with a 
locking carabiner. Secure yourself additio-
nally with a Prusik sling on the brake-end 
of the rope (fig. 9) and hold your braking 
hand on the braking rope during the entire 
time that you are rappelling. Lightly press 
the SMART ALPINE lever upward – this 
releases the blocking mechanism. You can 
now control rappelling by slowly letting the 
braking rope run through the device. The 
angle at which you press the SMART ALPINE 
upward controls the rappelling.

caution (see fig. 10) Never wrap your entire 
hand around the SMART ALPINE. This hand 
position overrides the blocking mechanism of 
the device, and is therefore unsafe.

FR smart alpinE
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Les instructions générales qui suivent sont 
à lire attentivement et à suivre scrupuleu-
sement. Cet article fabriqué spécialement 
pour l’escalade et l’alpinisme ne libère pas 
l’utilisateur de sa responsabilité personnelle.

avErtissEmEnt
Toute personne qui utilise le matériel Mam-
mut est personnellement responsable d’en 

ALPINE upward with your free hand as shown 
in fig. 6. With the other hand on the braking 
rope, slowly lower the seconds by applying 
more or less pressure to the braking rope. 
Alternatively (fig. 7): Feed accessory cord 
or 8mm sling through the small opening In 
the lever of the SMART ALPINE and fasten to 
the device. Deflect the accessory cord over 
a fixed point and extend with a sling. By care-
fully applying pressure on the sling with your 
foot, the blocking mechanism of the SMART 
ALPINE is released. With your hand on the 
braking rope, use this method to lower the 
second climber in a controlled manner.

switcHing bEtwEEn bElaying anD 
rappElling/absEiling (see fig. 8) If a 
second climber (or climbers) is belayed, it 
is possible to switch between belaying and 
rappelling. Detach SMART ALPINE from the 
anchor at the attachment point (red eyelet) 
and unclip the second carabiner from both 
rope lines (Fig. 8a & b, the position of the 
rope does not have to be changed). After 
that, put your locking carabiner through the 
arched openings of the SMART ALPINE (and 
through both rope lines in the device, Fig. 8c) 
and clip to the belay loop of your harness (fig. 
8d). This re-establishes the basic position (fig. 
1). Belaying is shown in fig. 1 to 4.

rappElling/absEiling (see fig. 9) Insert 

into a horizontal position, thus triggering the 
blocking mechanism. Loosen your grip on the 
braking rope and let it slowly pass through 
the SMART ALPINE. Using both hands makes 
lowering smoother. 

bElaying onE or two sEconDs from 
a bElay ancHor (siehe Abb. 5) (see fig. 5) 
From the anchor point, one or two second 
climbers can be belayed using the self-
blocking technique (also for one second 
climber with twin, half or single rope). Attach 
the SMART ALPINE to the red eyelet with a 
locking carabiner at the anchor point. Then 
insert the rope completely through the open-
ing of the SMART ALPINE as shown. Clip the 
locking carabiner OUTSIDE the arched biner 
holes, and lock. Rope lines leading to the sec-
onds have to be on top – those held by the 
braking hand must be on the bottom (please 
refer to SMART ALPINE figures). Even if one of 
the two seconds falls or is hanging in the rope 
and blocks the SMART ALPINE, your braking 
hand must remain on the braking rope. The 
second following climber can still be belayed 
while the device is blocked.

rEmoving sElf-blocking aftEr a tall 
or wHEn lowEring a sEconD (see fig. 6 
and 7) It is critical to hold the braking rope 
with your braking hand during the entire pro-
cedure. Slowly press the lever of the SMART 

insErting tHE ropE, clipping, basic 
position for bElaying (see fig. 1) Insert 
rope in SMART ALPINE. Clip to the belay loop 
of the climbing harness using a symmetrical 
locking carabiner and lock the carabiner. The 
nose of the carabiner must hang away from 
you as shown in figure 1. In the basic position, 
your braking hand should always be under 
the device and holding the braking rope.

giving slack wHEn bElaying figurE 
(see fig. 2): Place the thumb of your braking 
hand under the nose of the SMART ALPINE 
and pull the device horizontally away from 
your body. Do not pull the SMART ALPINE 
vertically upwards, since this cancels the 
braking effect of the device. Loosen your 
grip on the braking rope a little and using 
your guide hand (the hand closest to climber) 
pull the rope through the device.

taking up slack wHEn bElaying (see 
fig. 3) Take up slack with your guide hand. At 
the same time, your braking hand briefly pulls 
the braking rope up and pushes it through 
the device. You then immediately lower the 
brake end of the rope to lock the device while 
repositioning your hands, as shown in fig. 3.

lowEring tHE climbEr  fig. 4: To lower, 
hold the braking rope with both hands. Place 
the thumb of your braking hand under the 
nose of the SMART ALPINE and lift the device 

taineering and climbing. Observe applicable 
guidelines. For optimal results of the SMART 
ALPINE, the use of the Mammut Element 
SMART HMS or a similar symmetrical HMS 
carabiner is recommended. 

sErvicE lifE anD DiscarDing proD-
ucts The product‘s service life depends on 
many factors such as how often it is used, 
where it is used, etc. In principle the product 
is to be replaced immediately: 
–  after a heavy fall (extreme mechanical 

load)
–  if it is heavily and irreversibly soiled (e.g. 

with grease, bitumen, oil, etc.) 
–  in the event of corrosion
–  in the event of excessive wear.

The product should be replaced at the lat-
est after 5 years of normal and expert use 
and providing no serious damage has been 
caused by outside conditions.

usE Recommended rope diameters: The 
SMART ALPINE can be used with single, half 
and twin ropes. Use only ropes with a diam-
eter In accordance with the specifications on 
the device. Size 1 (silver-red): 7.5 - 9.5 mm; 
Size 2 (black-red):8.9 - 10.5 mm. If two ropes 
are used, the SMART ALPINE must be used 
only with ropes of the same diameters and of 
the same condition. Use: multi-pitch climbs, 
sport climbing.

its correct application and technique. The 
user assumes all risks, and unconditionally 
accepts full responsibility for any damage 
and/or injuries that may result while using 
Mammut equipment. The manufacturers 
and specialist retailers deny any liability 
in the event of misuse and improper use 
and/or handling. The present guidelines 
are a helpful aid on the correct use of this 
product. However, as it is not possible to 
list all instances of incorrect application and 
error possibilities, the guidelines can never 
replace the user‘s own knowledge, train-
ing, experience and personal responsibility.

storagE anD transport Optimum 
storage conditions: Store in a dry, dark, cool 
place, and not inside the shipping containers.

clEaning Protect the product from dirt and 
dust to avoid any damage to the rope. 

rEaction to cHEmicals Avoid all con-
tact with corrosive substances or heat 
sources. Warning: Aggressive chemicals 
and strong heat can severely reduce the 
product‘s breaking strength, without visible 
outer signs. Replace the product immedi-
ately if it has been in contact with such 
chemicals or heat. 

accEssoriEs Use only with other products 
which meet the certified standards for moun-

fixiert und solang gewählt werden, dass sie 
nicht in das Gerät geraten kann. Behalten 
Sie die Bremshand während des gesamten 
Abseilvorgangs am Bremsseil. Lösen Sie 
nun die Selbstsicherung am Standplatz und 
drücken Sie den Hebel des SMART ALPINE 
leicht nach oben – der Blockiermechanismus 
wird dadurch aufgehoben. Sie können sich 
nun kontrolliert abseilen, indem Sie das 
Bremsseil langsam durch das Gerät laufen 
lassen. Über den Winkel, In welchem Sie das 
SMART ALPINE nach oben drücken, können 
Sie das Abseilen kontrollieren.

warnung (siehe Abb. 10) Niemals das 
SMART ALPINE mit der gesamten Hand 
umgreifen. Durch eine derartige Handhabung 
wird der Blockiermechanismus des SMART 
ALPINE ausser Kraft gesetzt.
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The following guidelines are to be read 
through carefully and strictly observed. This 
product has been manufactured specially 
for mountaineering and climbing; it does 
not discharge users from their personal 
responsibility.

warning
Any user of Mammut equipment of any 
kind is personally responsible for learning 

– bei übermässiger Abnutzung
Bei normalem und fachkundigen Gebrauch 
und ohne gravierende Beschädigungen 
durch äussere Einflüsse sollte das Produkt 
spätestens nach 5 Jahren ersetzt werden.

gEbraucH Empfohlene Seildurchmesser: 
Das SMART ALPINE kann mit Einfachseilen 
sowie mit Halb- und Zwillingsseilen ver-
wendet werden. Unbedingt nur Seile mit 
Durchmesser analog der Angaben auf 
dem Gerät verwenden. Size 1 (silver-red): 
7.5 – 9.5mm; Size 2 (black-red): 8.9 – 
10.5mm. Bei Verwendung von zwei Seilen 
darf das SMART ALPINE nur mit Seilen 
gleichen Durchmessers und gleichen 
Zustands verwendet werden. Anwendung: 
Mehrseillängen-Touren, Sportklettern.

EinlEgEn, EinHängEn, grunDHal-
tung bEi vorstiEgssicHErung (siehe 
Abb. 1) Seil in SMART ALPINE einlegen. 
Mit symmetrischem Verschlusskarabiner In 
Sicherungsschlaufe des Klettergurtes ein-
hängen und Karabiner verriegeln. Bremshand 
ist in Grundhaltung immer unterhalb des 
Geräts und Bremsseil stets umgriffen.

sEilausgEbEn bEi vorstiEgssicHE-
rung (siehe Abb. 2) Daumen der Brems-
hand unter die Nase des SMART ALPINE 
legen und Gerät vom Körper weg in waag-
rechte Stellung ziehen. SMART ALPINE nicht 

einem Verschlusskarabiner am Standplatz 
aufhängen. Seil anschliessend von oben 
komplett durch Öffnung des SMART ALPINE 
führen. Verschlusskarabiner aussen durch 
beide Seilstränge klippen und verriegeln. 
Seilstränge, die zu den nachsteigenden 
Kletterern führen, müssen hierbei oben 
liegen – diejenigen, die von der Bremshand 
gehalten werden müssen unten liegen 
(beachte Abbildungen auf SMART ALPINE). 
Auch wenn einer von beiden Nachsteigern 
stürzt oder im Seil hängt und das SMART 
ALPINE somit blockiert, muss die Bremshand 
am Bremsseil belassen werden. Zweiter 
Nachsteiger kann trotz Blockierung weiter 
nachgesichert werden.

aufHEbung DEr sElbstblockiErung 
nacH EinEm sturz oDEr ablassEn 
EinEs nacHstEigErs (siehe Abb. 6 und 
7) Bremsseil muss während des gesamten 
Vorgangs mit der Bremshand gehalten 
werden. Hebel des SMART ALPINE wie 
in Abb. 6 gezeigt mit freien Hand lang-
sam nach oben drücken. Mit der anderen 
Hand am Bremsseil nun die Nachsteiger 
kontrolliert ablassen, indem mehr oder 
weniger starker Druck auf das Bremsseil 
ausgeübt wird. Alternative (Abb. 7): eine 
Reepschnur durch die kleine Öffnung im 
Hebel des SMART ALPINE fädeln und am  
Gerät fixieren. Reepschnur über einen 

vertikal nach oben ziehen, da eine derartige 
Handhabung die Bremswirkung des Geräts 
aufhebt. Griff um das Bremsseil wenig 
lockern und mit der Führungshand das Seil 
durch das Gerät ziehen.

EinziEHEn/nacHHolEn DEs sEils bEi 
vorstiEgssicHErung (siehe Abb. 3) Mit 
der (zum Kletterer führenden) Führungshand 
das Seil einziehen. Gleichzeitig geht die 
Bremshand kurz nach oben und zieht dabei 
das Bremsseil durch das Gerät. Bremshand 
geht sofort wieder nach unten und gleitet 
«tunnelnd» am Bremsseil in die Grundhaltung 
unter dem Gerät.

ablassEn DEs klEttErErs bEi vor-
stiEgs sicHErung  (siehe Abb. 4) Bremsseil 
mit beiden Händen halten. Daumen der 
Führungshand unter die Nase des SMART 
ALPINE legen und Gerät in waagrechte 
Stellung heben – Blockierung wird gelöst. 
Griff um das Bremsseil lockern, langsam 
und von beiden Händen kontrolliert durch 
das SMART ALPINE gleiten lassen. 

sicHErung von EinEm oDEr zwEi 
nacHstEigErn bEim stanDplatz (siehe 
Abb. 5) Ein oder zwei Nachsteiger können 
vom Standplatz aus in Halb seiltechnik (bei 
einem Nachsteiger auch mit Zwillingsseil) 
selbst blockierend nachgesichert werden. 
SMART ALPINE an roter Einhängeöse mit 

Fixpunkt umlenken und mit einer 
Bandschlinge verlängern. Durch vor-
sichtiges Ausüben von Druck auf die 
Bandschlinge mit dem Fuss wird  
der Blockiermechanismus des SMART 
ALPINE aufgehoben. Mit der Hand am 
Bremsseil so die Nachsteiger kontrolliert 
ablassen.

wEcHsEl von nacHstiEgs- auf vor-
stiEgsicHErung (siehe Abb. 8) Wenn 
der oder die Nachsteiger am Standplatz 
gesichert sind, kann von Nachstiegs- 
auf Vorstiegsstiegsicherung am Körper 
gewechselt werden. SMART ALPINE aus 
der Verankerung am Standplatz (rote 
Einhängeöse) aushängen und den zweiten 
Karabiner aus beiden Seilsträngen ausklip-
pen (Abb. 8a und b, Position des Seils muss 
nicht geändert werden). Anschliessend Ihren 
Verschlusskarabiner durch Bogenöffnungen 
des SMART ALPINE (und damit automatisch 
durch beide Seilstränge im Gerät Abb. 8c) und 
die Sicherungsschlaufe Ihres Klettergurtes 
(Abb. 8d) klippen. Grundhaltung ist wieder 
hergestellt (Abb. 1). Die Vorstiegssicherung 
funktioniert nun analog Abb.1 bis 4.

absEilEn (siehe Abb. 9) Seil in Ihr SMART 
ALPINE einlegen. Sichern Sie sich zusätzlich 
mit einer Prusikschlinge am Seil (Abb. 9). 
Die Prusikschlinge sollte in der Beinschlaufe 
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Folgende Richtlinien sind sorgfältig durchzu-
lesen und strikt zu beachten. Dieses speziell 
zum Bergsteigen und Klettern hergestellte 
Produkt entbindet nicht vom persönlich zu 
tragenden Risiko.

warnung
Jede Person, die Mammut Material jeglicher 
Art benutzt, ist persönlich verantwortlich für 
das Erlernen der richtigen Anwendung und 
Technik. Jeder Benutzer übernimmt sämtli-
che Risiken und akzeptiert voll und ganz die 
gesamte Verantwortung für alle Schäden und 
Verletzungen jeglicher Art, welche während 
der Benützung von Mammut-Artikeln resul-
tieren. Hersteller und Fachhandel lehnen jede 
Haftung im Falle von Missbrauch und unsach-
gemässen Einsatz und/oder Handhabung ab. 
Diese Richtlinien sind hilfreich für die richtige 
Anwendung dieses Produktes. Da jedoch nicht 
alle Falschanwendungen und Fehlermöglich-
keiten aufgeführt werden können, ersetzen 
Sie niemals eigenes Wissen, Schulung, Er-
fahrung und Eigenverantwortung.

lagErung unD transport Optimale  
La gerbedingungen sind: Trocken, im Dun- 
keln, kühl und ausserhalb von Transport-
behältnissen.

rEinigung Halten Sie das Produkt frei von 
Schmutz und Staub, um Seilbeschä digungen 
zu vermeiden. 

Einwirkung von cHEmikaliEn unD 
umwEltEinflüssEn Der Kontakt mit 
Säuren, Lösungsmitteln und anderen 
reaktiven Stoffen oder Hitzequellen ist 
unbedingt zu vermeiden. Achtung: Aggres-
sive Chemikalien (u.a. Farbe, Lösungs  mittel, 
gummierte und selbstklebende Etiketten) 
und starke Hitze können die Eigenschaften 
des Produktes ohne äussere Anzeichen 
verschlechtern. Nach derartigem Kontakt ist 
das Produkt sofort zu ersetzen. 

zubErHör Nur mit anderen, für Klettern und 
Bergsteigen genormten Produk ten verwenden 
und die individuellen Richtlinien beachten. Für 
die optimale Funk tionsfähigkeit des SMART 
ALPINE empfiehlt sich die Verwendung des 
Mammut Element SMART HMS oder eines 
anderen symmetrischen HMS-Karabiners. 

lEbEnsDauEr unD aussonDErung Die 
Lebensdauer dieses Produktes ist abhängig 
von vielen Faktoren wie Ge brauchs häufigkeit, 
Einsatzgebiet, etc. Grundsätzlich muss das 
Produkt sofort ersetzt werden: 
–  nach einem harten Sturz (extreme 

mechanische Belastung)
–  nach Kontakt mit aggressiven Chemikalien
– bei Korrosion
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la cuerda de freno, haga descender al escala-
dor siguiente de forma controlada, ejercien-
do más o menos presión sobre la cuerda de 
freno. Como alternativa (figura 7): haga pasar 
una cordeleta por el orificio en la palanca del 
SMART ALPINE y fíjela al dispositivo. En un 
punto fijo, cambie la dirección de la cordeleta 
y alárguela con un anillo de cinta. Ejerciendo 
cuidadosamente presión con el pie sobre el 
anillo de cinta, se desbloquea el mecanismo 
de bloqueo del SMART ALINE. Con la mano 
en la cuerda de freno, usted puede hacer 
descender al escalador de forma controlada.

cambiar DE asEguramiEnto DE DEs-
cEnso a asEguramiEnto DE subiDa 
 (fig 8) si el o los escaladores siguientes 
está/n asegurado/s en el punto de reunión, 
se puede cambiar del aseguramiento de 
descenso al aseguramiento de subida en el 
cuerpo. Desenganche el SMART ALPINE del 
anclaje en el punto de reunión (anillo rojo) 
y suelte el segundo mosquetón de los dos 
tramos de cuerda (figuras 8a y 8b, no se 
debe modificar la posición de la cuerda). A 
continuación, enganche su mosquetón en 
los orificios del SMART ALPINE (y, con ello, 
automáticamente a través de ambos tramos 
de cuerda en el dispositivo, Fig. 8c) y en el 
anillo de seguridad de su arnés (Fig. 8d). 
Se restablece la posición base (Fig. 1). El 
aseguramiento de subida funciona de forma 
análoga, figuras 1 a 4.

DEscEnso por cuErDa:� (fig. 9) inserte 
la cuerda en su SMART ALPINE. Asegúrese 
adicionalmente con un sistema de autoa-
seguración (prusik) en la cuerda (figura 9) y 
durante todo descenso mantenga la mano 
con la que se frena en la soga de freno. Suelte 
la autoaseguración en el punto de reunión y 
empuje ligeramente hacia arriba la palanca 
del SMART ALPINE, desbloqueando de esta 
forma el mecanismo de bloqueo. Usted 
puede descender controladamente, haciendo 
deslizar lentamente la cuerda de freno por el 
dispositivo. A través del ángulo en el que pre-
siona hacia arriba el SMART ALPINE, usted 
puede controlar el descenso por cuerda.

atEnción  (véase figura 5) No agarre nunca 
el SMART ALPINE con toda la mano. Con las 
manos en esa posición, se inutiliza el meca-
nismo de bloqueo del SMART ALPINE.
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Følgende retningslinjer skal leses grundig 
og følges nøye. Dette produktet som er laget 
spesielt for tindebestigelse og klatring fratar 
ikke noen fra å bære personlig ansvar.

aDvarsEl
Alle, som benytter Mammut produkter av 
ulik type, er personlig ansvarlig for å lære 
seg korrekt anvendelse og teknikk. Enhver 

Dar cuErDa En El asEguramiEnto 
DE subiDa (fig. 2) Coloque el pulgar de la 
mano que frena debajo de la nariz del SMART 
ALPINE y tire del dispositivo en posición hori-
zontal alejándolo del cuerpo. No tire nunca 
del SMART ALPINE hacia arriba en sentido 
vertical, porque se eliminaría así la fuerza 
de frenado del dispositivo. Afloje un poco la 
cuerda de freno y tire de ella con la mano de 
guía a través del dispositivo.

rEcogEr / rEcupErar cuErDa En El 
asEguramiEnto DE subiDa (fig. 3) Tire 
de la cuerda con la mano de guía (la que 
dirige la escalada). Al mismo tiempo, la mano 
de freno se desplaza un poco hacia arriba y, al 
hacerlo, tira de la cuerda de freno a través del 
dispositivo. A continuación, la mano de freno 
vuelve inmediatamente abajo y se desliza 
haciendo un “túnel” por la cuerda de freno 
hasta la posición base debajo del dispositivo.

tErminar la EscalaDa En El asEgu-
ramiEnto DE subiDa  (fig. 4: Sujete la cuer-
da de freno con ambas manos. Coloque el 
pulgar de la mano de guía debajo de la nariz 
del SMART ALPINE y levante el dispositivo 
hasta dejarlo en posición horizontal. De esta 
forma se desbloquea el dispositivo. Entonces 
puede aflojar la cuerda de freno y deslizarla 
a través del SMART ALPINE, lentamente y 
controlándola con ambas manos. 

asEgurar a uno o Dos EscalaDorEs 
siguiEntEs En El punto DE rEunión 
(fig. 5) Es posible el aseguramiento autoblo-
queante de uno o dos escaladores siguientes 
desde el punto de reunión en la técnica de 
media cuerda (en el caso de un solo escala-
dor, también con cuerda gemela). Enganche 
el SMART ALPINE en el anillo rojo usando 
un mosquetón, en el punto de reunión. A 
continuación, haga pasar la cuerda desde 
arriba completamente a través del orificio del 
SMART LINE. En la parte exterior, enganche 
el mosquetón a través de ambos tramos de  
cuerda y bloquee. Los tramos de cuerda 
hacia los escaladores siguientes deben 
encontrarse arriba, y los tramos de cuerda 
que deben ser sujetados por la mano que 
frena tienen que estar abajo (observe los 
dibujos en el SMART ALPINE). Incluso si uno 
de los dos escaladores siguientes se cae o 
queda colgado de la cuerda y, al hacerlo, 
bloquea el SMART ALPINE, la mano que 
frena se debe dejar siempre en la cuerda de 
freno. A pesar del bloqueo, se puede seguir 
asegurando al segundo escalador siguiente.

quitar El autobloquEo tras una 
caíDa o DEscEnso DE un EscalaDor 
siguiEntE para tErminar la EscalaDa 
(figuras 6 y 7) la mano con la que se frena 
debe sujetar durante todo el tiempo la cuerda 
de freno. Con la mano libre, empujela palanca 
del SMART ALPINE lentamente hacia arriba, 
como se ve en la figura 6. Con la otra mano en 

limpiEza y transportE Las condiciones 
de almacenaje óptimas son las siguientes: 
en un lugar seco, oscuro, fresco y fuera de 
los recipientes de transporte. 

almacEnajE Mantenga el producto sin 
polvo ni suciedad, para evitar que las cuer-
das se dañen. 

influEncia DE proDuctos químicos 
Evítese el contacto con sustancias corrosivas 
o fuentes de calor. Atención: Los productos 
químicos agresivos pueden reducir en gran 
medida la resistencia a la rotura del producto, 
sin que se aprecien señales externas de ello. 
Tras un contacto de este tipo, es preciso cam-
biar el producto inmediatamente. 

accEsorios Emplee este producto única-
mente con otros artículos estandarizados 
de escalada y alpinismo, y tenga en cuenta 
las instrucciones específicas de cada uno. 
Para un funcionamiento óptimo del SMART 
ALPINE, es recomendable emplear el 
Mammut Element SMART HMS o un mos-
quetón simétrico HMS. 

Duración y rEtiraDa La duración de 
este producto depende de muchos factores, 
como la frecuencia de uso, el lugar en que se 
emplea, etc. En principio, el producto se debe 
cambiar en los siguientes casos:

– tras una caída fuerte
–  si ha estado en contacto con productos 

químicos agresivos
– si ha sufrido corrosión
– si está excesivamente gastado.
Si se ha hecho un empleo normal y ade-
cuado, sin que se hayan producido des-
perfectos graves causados por influencias 
externas, se debería cambiar el producto 
cada 5 años como máximo. 

moDo DE EmplEo Diámetros de cuerda 
recomendados: el SMART ALPINE se puede 
utilizar con cuerdas sencillas, medias cuer-
das y cuerdas gemelas. ¡Es absolutamente 
necesario usar únicamente los diámetros 
de cuerda que se corresponden con las 
especificaciones en el aparato! Tamaño 1 
(silver-red): 7.5 - 9.5 mm; tamaño 2 (black-
red): 8.9 – 10.5 mm. Si se usan dos cuerdas, 
el SMART ALPINE solamente debe utilizarse 
con cuerdas que tienen el mismo diámetro 
y se encuentra en el mismo estado. Usos: 
rutas de varios tramos, escalada deportiva.

instalación, colgaDo, posición basE 
En El asEguramiEnto DE subiDa (fig. 
1) Coloque la cuerda en el SMART ALPINE. 
Enganche el SMART ALPINE con un mosque-
tón simétrico en el anillo de seguridad de su 
arnés y cierre el mosquetón. En la posición 
base, la mano con la que se frena se mantie-
ne siempre debajo del dispositivo agarrando 
permanentemente la cuerda de freno.

può passare dall’assicurazione dal secon-
do a quella dal primo di cordata sul corpo. 
Sganciare lo SMART ALPINE dall’ancorag-
gio (anello rosso) e sganciare il secondo 
moschettone dai due tiri di corda (Fig. 8a e 
8b, la posizione della corda non deve essere 
cambiata ). In seguito agganciare il proprio 
moschettone di bloccaggio attraverso le 
aperture ad arco dello SMART ALPINE (e 
quindi automaticamente attraverso i due 
tiri di corda nell’attrezzo Fig. 8c) e all’anello 
di assicurazione della propria imbracatura 
(Fig. 8d). La posizione di base è stata ripristi-
nata (Fig. 1). Ora l’assicurazione dal primo di 
cordata funziona come da descrizione nelle 
Figure da 1 a 4.

DiscEsa in Doppia (Fig. 9) Inserire la 
corda nel proprio SMART ALPINE. Assicurarsi 
anche con un nodo Prusik sulla corda (Fig. 9) 
e durante tutta la discesa in doppia lascia-
re la mano del freno sulla corda frenante. 
Sbloccare l’autobloccaggio sull’ancoraggio 
e premere leggermente verso l’alto la leva 
dello SMART ALPINE in modo da sbloccare 
il meccanismo di blocco. Ora si potrà como-
damente scendere in doppia facendo scor-
rere la corda frenante lentamente attraverso 
l’attrezzo. La discesa in doppia può essere 
controllata tramite l’angolo con cui lo SMART 
ALPINE viene spinto verso l’alto.

attEnzionE (Fig. 10) Non afferrare mai lo 
SMART ALPINE con l’intera mano. Con questa 
posizione della mano si annulla il meccani-
smo di bloccaggio dello SMART ALPINE.
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Lea con detalle las siguientes instrucciones 
y sígalas rigurosamente. Este producto, 
especialmente fabricado para el alpinismo 
y la escalada, no exime al usuario de los 
riesgos de los que debe responsabilizarse 
personalmente.

aDvErtEncia
Las personas que emplean material 
Mammut de cualquier tipo deben res-
ponsabilizarse de aprender su técnica y 
su uso correctos. Cualquier usuario debe 
ser consciente de los riesgos que existen 
y asumir la total responsabilidad por los 
daños y heridas de cualquier tipo que pue-
dan producirse durante el empleo de los  
artículos Mammut. El fabricante y el 
distribuidor declinan cualquier responsa-
bilidad en caso de uso y/o manipulación 
indebidos. Estas instrucciones son de 
gran ayuda para el uso adecuado de este  
producto. Sin embargo, no se pueden 
especificar todos los usos incorrectos o 
posibilidades de error, por este motivo  
no deje de obedecer a su propio conocimien-
to, formación, experiencia y responsabilidad.

opslag En transport Optimale opslag: 
Bewaren op een droge, donkere plaats. 

scHoonmakEn Bescherm het product 
tegen aanraking met chemicaliën, warmte 
en mechanische beschadigingen. Tevens 
van stof en vuil om schade aan het touw te 
voorkomen.

rEactiE op cHEmicaliën Voorkom dat het 
product in aanraking komt met warmtebron-
nen en corrosie. Waarschuwing: Agressieve 
chemicaliën en extreem hoge temperaturen 
kunnen de breeksterkte van het product sterk 
reduceren, zonder zichtbare verschijnselen. 
Vervang het product onmiddellijk nadat het 
is blootgesteld aan chemicaliën of extreem 
hoge temperaturen. 

accEssoirEs Gebruik dit product alleen 
in combinatie met andere goedgekeurde 
bergsportmaterialen en neem de aanwijzin-
gen uit de gebruiksaanwijzing in acht. Voor 
een optimaal functioneren van de SMART 
ALPINE wordt het gebruik van de Mammut 
Element SMART HMS of een andere ovalen 
HMS-karabiner aanbevolen.

controlE En lEvEnsDuur De verwachte 
levensduur kan niet vooraf worden bepaald. 
Deze is afhankelijk van vele factoren, zoals 
frequentie van gebruik, manier van hande-
ling, weersomstandigheden etc. In prin-
cipe moet het product direct vervangen 
worden bij: 
–  Als het zwaar en blijvend vervuild is 

(bijv. vet, oliën, bitumen etc.)
–  na contact met agressieve chemicaliën
–  voor corrosie
–  Na langdurig en extreem veel gebruik

Bij normaal gebruik dient het product te 
worden vervangen na 5 jaar, ook als er geen 
zichtbare schade is aan het product.

gEbruik Aanbevolen touwdiameters: De 
SMART ALPINE kan zowel met enkeltouw als 
met half- en tweelingtouw worden gebruikt. 
Gebruik uitsluitend touwen met diame-
ters die zijn aangegeven op het apparaat. 
Maat 1 (zilver-rood): 7,5 – 9,5 mm; Maat 2 
(zwart-rood): 8,9 - 10,5 mm. Bij gebruik van 
twee touwen mag de SMART ALPINE alleen 
worden gebruikt met touwen die dezelfde 
diameter hebben en in dezelfde conditie 
verkeren. Toepassing: routes met meerdere 
touwlengtes, sportklimmen.

inlEggEn, inHakEn En basispositiE bij 
voorklimzEkEring Afbeelding 1: Leg het 
touw in de SMART ALPINE. Haak de SMART 
ALPINE met een ovalen schroefkarabiner in 
de veiligheidslus van de klimgordel en ver-
grendel de karabiner. De remhand dient zich 
in de basispositie altijd onder het apparaat 
te bevinden en het remtouw te omvatten.

touw latEn viErEn bij voorklim-
zEkEring Afbeelding 2: Leg de duim van 

på bremsetauet kan du dermed kontrollert 
fire ned klatreren.

byttE fra sikring av anDrEmann til 
sikring på lED (Figur 8) Når andremann 
er sikret på standplass, kan man bytte fra 
sikring av andremann til sikring på led med 
kroppen som ankerpunkt. Klipp ut SMART 
ALPINE fra forankringen på standplass (den 
røde maljen) og klipp ut den andre karabi-
neren fra begge taudelene (fig. 8a og 8b, 
plasseringen av tauene må ikke endres). 
Deretter klippes skrukarabineren gjennom 
den buede åpningen på SMART ALPINE (og 
dermed automatisk gjennom begge taude-
lene i bremsen, fig. 8c) og til sentralløkka 
på klatreselen (fig. 8d). Du er nå tilbake i 
grunnposisjon (fig. 1). Sikringen fungerer nå 
som vist på fig. 1 til 4.

rappEllEring (Figur 9) Træ tauet gjennom 
SMART ALPINE. Bruk i tillegg en prusik til å 
sikre deg til tauet (fig. 9) og hold bremse-
hånden på bremsetauet under hele rappel-
leringen. Klipp deg ut av selvforankringen 
på standplass og trykk spaken på SMART 
ALPINE lett oppover slik at låsemekanismen 
oppheves. Du kan nå rappellere kontrollert 
ved at du langsomt slipper bremsetauet 
opp gjennom bremsen. Du kan kontrollere 
hastigheten på rappelleringen ved å endre 
vinkelen på SMART ALPINE når du trykker 
bremsen oppover.

mErk (se bilde 10) Grip aldri om taubrem-
sen med hele hånden. Med slik håndstilling 
blir taubremsens bremsemekanisme satt 
ut av kraft.
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De volgende gebruiksaanwijzing dient zorg-
vuldig te worden doorgelezen en te worden 
opgevolgd. Dit product wordt geproduceerd 
speciaal voor bergsport; elke gebruiker blijft 
verantwoordelijk voor de manier van gebruik.

waarscHuwing
Iedere gebruiker van Mammut materialen 
van elk soort is zelf verantwoordelijk voor 
het correcte gebruik van het product. De 
gebruiker kent alle risico’s en aanvaard on-
verwaardelijk volledige verantwoordelijkheid 
voor elk soort beschadiging dat voortkomt 
door gebruik van Mammut producten. De 
fabrikanten en winkeliers ontkennen elke 
vorm van verantwoordelijkheid en aanspra-
kelijkheid bij verkeerd gebruik. Deze ge-
bruiksaanwijzing is een waardevolle aanvul-
ling voor het juiste gebruik van dit product. 
Omdat het onmogelijk is om een complete 
lijst op te stellen van verkeerde behandeling 
en gebruik, kan deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
niet de eigen kennis en vaardigheden en 
persoonlijk verantwoordelijkheid vervangen.

holdes under bremsen. Hold hele tiden rundt 
bremsetauet.

gi ut tau vED sikring på lED (Figur 2) 
Hold tommelen på bremsehånden under 
nesen på SMART ALPINE, og trekk den bort 
fra kroppen mens bremsen holdes vannrett. 
Ikke trekk SMART ALPINE vertikalt oppover, 
da dette opphever bremseevnen. Hold litt 
løsere rundt bremsetauet og trekk tauet 
gjennom bremsen med den andre hånden.

ta inn tau / strammE opp vED sikring 
på lED (Figur 3) Trekk inn tauet som går 
til klatreren med den frie hånden. Samtidig 
føres bremsehånden kort oppover og trek-
ker dermed bremsetauet gjennom bremsen. 
Bremsehånden føres straks ned igjen og glir 
med en tunellbevegelse over bremsetauet 
tilbake til grunnposisjonen under bremsen.

firE nED klatrEr vED klatring på lED/
topptau  (Figur 4) Hold bremsetauet med 
begge hender. Legg den frie hånden under 
nesen på SMART ALPINE og løft bremsen til 
vannrett posisjon – blokkeringen oppheves. 
Løsne grepet om bremsetauet og la det sakte 
og kontrollert gli gjennom SMART ALPINE 
mens begge hendene er på tauet. 

sikrE En EllEr to klatrErE fra 
stanDplass (Figur 5) En eller to kla-
trere kan sikres med selvlåsende brems fra 
standplass ved bruk av halvtau (ved en kla-
trer kan det også brukes dobbelttau). Heng 
SMART ALPINE i den røde maljen med en 
skrukarabiner og fest den til standplass. 
Før deretter tauet ovenfra og helt gjennom 
åpningen på SMART ALPINE. Klipp skruka-
rabineren gjennom begge taudelene ved 
den lille gropen utenfor bremsen, og skru 
den igjen. Tauendene som fører til klatrerne, 
må ligge øverst, og endene som holdes av 
bremsehånden, må ligge nederst (se teg-
ningen på SMART ALPINE). Bremsehånden 
må også være på bremsetauet dersom en 
av de to klatrerne faller eller henger i tauet 
og SMART ALPINE dermed blokkerer. Den 
andre klatreren kan sikres videre til tross 
for blokkeringen.

oppHEvE sElvlåsEn EttEr Et fall 
EllEr nEDfiring av En klatrEr (Figur 
6 og 7) Bremsetauet må holdes med bremse-
hånden under hele prosessen. Trykk spaken 
på SMART ALPINE sakte oppover med den 
frie hånden som vist i fig. 6. Med hånden på 
bremsetauet kan du på den måten fire ned 
klatreren kontrollert ved at du utøver mer 
eller mindre trykk på bremsetauet. Alternativ 
(fig. 7): Træ et statisk tau gjennom den lille 
åpningen på spaken på SMART ALPINE og 
fest det til bremsen. Før det statiske tauet 
gjennom et festepunkt og forleng det med 
en båndslynge. Når du forsiktig presser 
båndslyngen ned med foten, oppheves låse-
mekanismen i SMART ALPINE. Med hånden 

bruker påtar seg samtlige risikoer og ak-
septerer fullstendig hele ansvaret for alle 
skader og uhell av alle typer, som oppstår 
under bruk av produkter fra Mammut. Pro-
dusent og forhandler fraskriver seg ethvert 
ansvar ved misbruk og feil bruk og/eller 
håndtering. Disse retningslinjene er et hjel-
pemiddel for korrekt bruk dette produktet. 
Ettersom ikke alle feil bruksområder og 
anvendelser kan oppgis, erstatter ikke 
retningslinjene egen kunnskap, opplæring, 
erfaring og personlig ansvar.

lagring og transport Optimale lag-
ringsbetingelser er: Tørt, mørkt, kaldt og 
utenfor transportbeholdere. 

rEngjøring Hold produktet fritt for smuss 
og støv, for å unngå skader på tau.

innvirkning av kjEmikaliEr Kontakt 
med korroderende stoffer eller varmekilder 
skal unngås. Advarsel: Aggressive kjemika-
lier og kraftig varme kan redusere produk-
tets bruddkraft vesentlig uten ytre synlige 
endringer. Etter slik kontakt skal produktet 
umiddelbart erstattes.

tilbEHør Produktet skal bare brukes sam-
men med andre godkjente produkter for 
klatring og fjellklatring, og de individuelle 
retningslinjene for disse må følges. SMART 
ALPINE skal brukes sammen med en 
Mammut Element SMART HMS-karabiner 
eller en annen symmetrisk HMS-karabiner 
for at bremsen skal fungere på best mulig 
måte. 

lEvEtiD og sEgrEgEring Dette produk-
tets levetid er avhengig av mange faktorer 
som brukshyppighet, bruksområde o.l. 
Prinsipielt skal produktet erstattes umid-
delbart: 
–  etter et hardt fall
–  etter kontakt med aggressive kjemikalier
– ved korrosjon
– ved kraftig slitasje.
Ved normal og fagmessig bruk og uten grave-
rende skader på grunn av ytre påvirkninger, 
skal produktet senest skiftes etter 5 år.

bruk Anbefalt taudiameter: SMART ALPINE 
kan brukes med heltau, halv- eller dob-
belttau. Det må bare brukes tau med en 
diameter som svarer til opplysningene på 
bremsen. Størrelse 1 (sølv-rød): 7,5–9,5 
mm. Størrelse 2 (svart-rød): 8,9–10,5 mm. 
Hvis du bruker to tau, skal SMART ALPINE 
kun brukes med tau med lik diameter og 
lik tilstand. Bruk: ruter med flertaulengder, 
sportsklatring.

træ i tau, fEstE brEmsEn og grunn-
posisjon vED sikring på lED (Figur 1) 
Træ tauet gjennom SMART ALPINE. Fest en 
symmetrisk skrukarabiner i sentralløkka 
på klatreselen og skru igjen karabineren. I 
grunnposisjonen skal bremsehånden alltid 

rEpEts införanDE/bErEDning viD 
förstEgssäkring Bild 3: Dra in repet med 
(klätter-)handen. Samtidigt lyfts bromshan-
den uppåt och drar bromsrepet genom enhe-
ten. Bromshanden glider sedan ner runt om 
bromsrepet i grundhållning under enheten.

lossning av klättrarEn viD för-
stEgssäkring Bild 4: Håll bromsrepet med 
båda händer. Håll klätterhandens tumme 
under hakdelen på SMART ALPINE och för-
sätt enheten i vågrät ställning – blockeringen 
lossnar. Lossa greppet om bromsrepet och 
låt det långsamt och med båda händer glida 
genom SMART ALPINE.

säkring av En EllEr två EftErklätt-
rarE viD position Bild 5: En eller två 
efterklättrare kan säkras självblockerande 
från position i halvrepsteknik (vid en efter-
klättrare även med tvillingrep). Häng upp 
SMART ALPINE i den röda öglan med en 
förslutningskarbin i position. För repet 
ovanifrån helt genom öppningen på SMART 
ALPINE. Kläm förslutningskarbinerna ytterst 
på fördjupningen på enheten genom båda rep 
och lås fast. Rep som leder till efterklättraren 
måste ligga överst och de som ska hållas 
av bromshanden måste ligga underst (se 
avbildningar på SMART ALPINE). Även då en 
av båda efterklättrarna faller eller hänger i 
repet och på så sätt blockerar SMART ALPINE 
måste bromshanden vara kvar på bromsre-
pet. Den andra efterklättraren kan säkras 
trots blockeringen.

uppHävning av självblockEring 
EftEr Ett fall EllEr släpp av En 
EftErklättrarE Bild 6 och 7 : Bromsrepet 
måste hela tiden hållas med bromshanden. 
Tryck upp SMART ALPINE som i bild 6 med 
din fria hand. Släpp nu försiktigt bromsre-
pet med den andra handen på bromsrepet 
samtidigt som du använder mer eller mindre 
tryck på bromsrepet. Alternativt (bild 7): 
för en repände genom den lilla öppningen 
på SMART ALPINE och fixera enheten. Dra 
repänden om en fixpunkt och förläng med 
en bandslinga. Genom att trycka lätt med 
foten lossar du blockeringsmekanismen hos 
SMART ALINE. Med handen på bromsrepet 
kan du släppa ner efterklättraren kontrollerat.

bytE från EftErklättrar- till för-
stEgssäkrning Bild 8: När efterklättraren 
har säkrats i position kan du växla från efter-
klättrar- till förstegssäkring på kroppen. Häng 
av SMART ALPINE från förankringen i position 
(röd ögla) och lossa den andra karbinen från 
båda repen (bild 8a och 8b, repets position får 
inte ändras). Lossa därefter dina förslutnings-
karbiner genom bågöppningen på SMART 
ALPINE (därmed automatiskt genom båda 
rep i enheten, bild 8c) och säkerhetsöglan i 
din klättersele (bild 8d). Grundhållningen har 
återupprättats (bild 1). Förstegssäkringen 
fungerar nu analogt bild 1 till 4.

produkten riktigt. Eftersom inte alla felaktiga 
användningar och felmöjligheter kan uppfö-
ras här, ersätter inte riktlinjerna eget vetande, 
skolning, erfarenhet och eget ansvar.

förvaring ocH transport Optimala 
förvaringsvillkor är: Torrt, i mörker, svalt och 
utanför transportbehållare. 

rEngöring Håll produkten smuts- och 
dammfri, för att undvika åverkan på rep.

invErkan av kEmikaliEr Kontakt med 
korrosionssubstanser eller värmekällor bör 
absolut undvikas. Obs: Aggressiva kemi-
kalier och hög värme kan starkt förminska 
produktens brotthållfasthet, utan att det 
syns utanpå. Efter en sådan kontakt måste 
produkten genast ersättas.

tillbEHör Använd endast tillsammans 
med andra produkter som är godkända för 
klättring och bergsbestigning och beakta 
gällande föreskrifter. För att SMART ALPINE 
ska fungera optimalt rekommenderar vi 
att du använder Mammut Element SMART 
HMS-karbin eller en annan symmetrisk 
HMS-karbin.

livslängD ocH kassEring Den här pro-
duktens livslängd påverkas av många fakto-
rer såsom bruksfrekvens, insatsområde, osv. 
Av princip måste produkten snarast ersättas:

– efter ett hårt fall
–  efter kontakt med aggressiva kemikalier
– vid korrosion
– vid extremt slitage
Vid normal och yrkeskunnig användning 
och utan graverande åverkan genom yttre 
inflytande bör du byta ut produkten senast 
efter 5-år. 

använDning Rekommenderad diameter: 
SMART ALPINE kan användas med enkel-, 
halv- eller tvillingrep. Använd endast repdia-
meter enligt angivelserna på enheten. Size 1 
(silver-red): 7,5–9,5 mm; Size 2 (black-red): 
8,9–10,5 mm. Då två linor används SMART 
ALPINE måste de ha samma diameter och 
vara i samma skick. Tillämpning: längder 
med flera rep, sportklättring.

inläggning, uppHängning, grunD-
Hållning viD förstEgssäkring Bild 1: 
Lägg in repet i SMART ALPINE. Häng in det 
med den symmetriska förslutningskarbinen i 
klättringsbältets säkerhetsögla och lås karbi-
nen. Bromsbandet befinner sig alltid i grund-
hållning under enheten och runt bromsrepet.

rEputDElning viD förstEgssäkring 
Bild 2: Sätt bromsbandets tummar under 
hakdelen på SMART ALPINE och dra enheten 
bort från kroppen i vågrät ställning. Dra inte 
SMART ALPINE vertikalt uppåt eftersom det 
kan upphäva enhetens bromsverkan. Lossa 
greppet om bromsrepet en aning och dra 
repet genom enheten med (klätter-)handen.

en bevestig deze aan het apparaat. Leg het 
prusiktouw om een vast punt en verleng 
het met een bandschlinge. Door met de 
voet lichte druk op de bandschlinge uit te 
oefenen wordt het blokkeermechanisme 
van de SMART ALPINE ontgrendeld. Met de 
hand aan het remtouw is het zo mogelijk de 
naklimmers gecontroleerd te laten afdalen.

ovErgaan van naklimzEkEring op 
voorklimzEkEring Afbeelding 8: Als 
de naklimmers aan de standplaats zijn 
gezekerd, kan worden overgegaan van 
naklimzekering op voorklimzekering aan 
het lichaam. Maak de SMART ALPINE los 
van de verankering aan de standplaats (rode 
inhaakoog) en klik de tweede karabiner los 
van beide touwstrengen (afb. 8a en 8b, de 
positie van het touw mag niet worden ver-
anderd). Steek vervolgens de schroefkara-
biner door de boogopeningen van de SMART 
ALPINE (en dus automatisch ook door beide 
touwstrengen in het apparaat, afb. 8c) en 
door de zekeringslus van de klimgordel (afb. 
8d). De basispositie is nu weer hersteld (afb. 
1) en de voorklimzekering werkt zoals is 
beschreven bij afb. 1 t/m 4.

absEilEn Afbeelding 9:Leg het touw in de 
SMART ALPINE. Zeker uzelf met een pru-
sikknoop aan het touw (afb. 9) en houd de 
remhand tijdens het abseilen continu aan 
het remtouw. Maak nu de zelfzekering van 
de standplaats los en druk de hevel van de 
SMART ALPINE licht naar boven zodat de 
blokkering wordt opgeheven. Door het rem-
touw langzaam door het apparaat te laten 
lopen kunt u nu gecontroleerd abseilen. 
Met de hoek waarmee u de SMART ALPINE 
naar boven drukt, kunt u de snelheid van het 
abseilen regelen.

lEt op (afb. 10) Omvat de SMART AL PINE 
nooit met de volle hand. Bij deze handpo-
sitie wordt het blokkeermechanisme van de 
SMART ALPINE buiten werking gesteld.
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Läs noga igenom följande riktlinjer.och 
beakta dem strikt. Denna produkt, som är 
speciellt tillverkad för bergsbestigning och 
klättring, fråntar dig inte personligt ansvar 
för risker.

varning
Varje person, som använder Mammut-ma-
terial av olika slag, är personligen ansvarig 
för att lära sig riktig användning och teknik. 
Varje brukare tar själv samtliga risker och 
accepterar helt och fullt allt ansvar för alla 
slags skador och sår som resultat av bruket 
av Mammu-artiklar Tillverkaren och fackhan-
deln avsäger sig allt ansvar i fall av missbruk 
och osakkunnig insats och/eller handhavan-
de. Dessa riktlinjer hjälper dig att använda 

de remhand onder de neus van de SMART 
ALPINE en trek het apparaat van het lichaam 
weg in een horizontale positie. De SMART 
ALPINE mag niet verticaal omhoog worden 
getrokken, omdat het apparaat in dat geval 
geen remwerking heeft. Laat de greep om 
het remtouw iets verslappen en trek het touw 
met de leidhand door het apparaat.

intrEkkEn/opHalEn van HEt touw 
bij voorklimzEkEring Afbeelding 3: 
Haal met de (naar de klimmer voerende) 
leidhand het touw in. Verplaats tegelijkertijd 
de remhand iets naar boven en trekt daarbij 
het remtouw door het apparaat.Verplaats 
de remhand daarna direct weer omlaag en 
laat deze ‘tunnelend’ langs het remtouw in 
de basispositie onder het apparaat glijden.

afDalEn van DE klimmEr bij voor-
klimzEkEring Afbeelding 4: Houd het 
remtouw met beide handen vast. Leg de 
duim van de leidhand onder de neus van 
de SMART ALPINE en breng het apparaat 
in horizontale positie, zodat de blokkering 
wordt opgeheven. Laat de greep om het 
remtouw verslappen en laat het touw lang-
zaam en gecontroleerd met beide handen 
door de SMART ALPINE glijden.

zEkEring Door van één of twEE nak - 
limmErs vanaf DE stanDplaats 
 Afbeelding 5: Vanaf de standplaats kun-
nen één of twee naklimmers met de half-
touwtechniek (bij één naklimmer ook met 
tweelingtouw) zelfblokkerend worden nage-
zekerd. Hang de SMART ALPINE aan het rode 
inhaakoog met een schroefkarabiner bij de 
standplaats op. Voer het touw vervolgens 
van bovenaf volledig door de opening van 
de SMART ALPINE. Klik de schroefkarabiner 
buiten aan de kleine inkeping van het appa-
raat door beide touwstrengen en vergrendel 
de karabiner. Zorg dat de touwstrengen die 
naar de naklimmers voeren boven liggen, de 
strengen die door de remhand worden vast-
gehouden moeten onder liggen (zie afbeel-
dingen op SMART ALPINE). Ook als één van 
beide naklimmers valt of in het touw hangt 
en zo de SMART ALPINE blokkeert, moet de 
remhand aan het remtouw worden gehou-
den. De tweede naklimmer kan ondanks de 
blokkering verder worden nagezekerd.

opHEffEn van DE zElfblokkEring bij 
EEn val of afDalEn van EEn naklim-
mEr Afbeelding 6 en 7: Het remtouw moet 
gedurende de gehele actie met de remhand 
worden vastgehouden. Druk de hevel van de 
SMART ALPINE met de vrije hand langzaam 
naar boven (zie afbeelding 6). Laat met de 
andere hand aan het remtouw de naklim-
mers gecontroleerd afdalen door sterke 
of minder sterke druk op het remtouw uit 
te oefenen. Alternatieve methode (afb. 7): 
Steek een prusiktouw door de kleine ope-
ning van de hevel van de SMART ALPINE 

laitteen läpi. Voit hallita köysilaskeutumista 
säätelemällä kulmaa, jolla painat SMART 
ALPINEa ylöspäin.

Huomio (ks. kuva 10) Älä koskaan ota 
SMART ALPINE kiinni koko kädellä kuten 
kuvassa 5 esitetään. Tällöin SMART ALPINE 
lukitusmekanismi ei toimi. 
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Følgende retningslinjer skal læses omhyg-
geligt og nøje overholdes. Dette produkt, 
specielt fremstillet til bjergbestigning og 
klatring, fratager ikke for personligt ansvar.

aDvarsEl
Enhver person, som anvender enhver form 
for Mammut materiale, er personlig ansvarlig 
for at lære den korrekte anvendelse og 
teknik. Enhver bruger overtager alle risici 
og accepterer fuldstændig ansvaret for 
alle skader og læsioner, som opstår i 
forbindelse med brugen af Mammuts 
produkt. Fabrikanten og specialforretninger 
fratager sig alt ansvar i tilfælde af misbrug 
samt ukyndig brug og/eller håndtering. 
Disse retningslinjer hjælper til en korrekt 
anvendelse af dette produkt. Da ikke alle 
ukorrekte anvendelser kan sammenfattes 
her, erstatter retningslinjerne på intet 
tidspunkt egen viden, oplæring, erfaring og 
ansvarlighed.

oplagring og transport Optimale 
oplagringsbetingelser er: Tørt, mørkt, køligt 
og udenfor transportbeholdere. 

rEngøring Hold produktet rent for snavs 
og støv for således at undgå beskadigelse 
på rebene.

kEmikaliErs påvirkning Kontakt med 
rustsubstanser eller varmekilder skal absolut 
undgås. Advarsel: Aggressive kemikalier og 
stærk varme kan kraftigt forringe produktets 
brudstyrke uden at vise ydre tegn på dette. 
Efter en sådan kontakt skal produktet straks 
udskiftes.

tilbEHør Må kun anvendes sammen andre 
produkter, som er dimensioneret til klatring 
og bjergbestigning, under overholdelse af 
de individuelle retningslinjer. Af hensyn til 
SMART ALPINEs optimale funktionsevne 
anbefales det at anvende Mammut Element 
SMART HMS eller en anden symmetrisk 
HMS-karabin.

lEvEtiD og frasortEring Dette produkts 
levetid afhænger af adskillige faktorer, som 
f.eks. brugshyppighed, områder hvor det 
anvendes etc. Principielt skal produktet 
straks udskiftes:

– efter et kraftigt fald
–  efter kontakt med aggressive kemikalier

kiipeilijää voidaan varmistaa itselukitse-
vasti varmistuspaikasta käytettäessä puo-
liköyttä (myös kaksoisköyttä käytettäessä, 
kun seuraavia kiipeilijöitä on yksi). Ripusta 
SMART ALPINE punaisesta kiinnityspis-
teestä sulkukarabiinilla varmistuspaik-
kaan. Ohjaa sen jälkeen köysi yläkautta 
kokonaan SMART ALPINEn aukon läpi. 
Pujota sulkukarabiini kummankin köyden-
silmukan läpi laitteen pienen syvennyksen 
kohdalta ja salpaa karabiini. Seuraaviin 
kiipeilijöihin johtavien köysien täytyy olla 
tällöin yläpuolella. Jarrukädellä pidetty-
jen köysien täytyy olla alapuolella (katso 
SMART ALPINE -kuvat). Myös silloin, jos 
toinen seuraavista kiipeilijöistä putoaa 
tai roikkuu köydestä ja siten lukitsee 
SMART ALPINEn, täytyy jarrukäden pysyä 
jarruköydellä. Toisen seuraavan kiipeilijän 
varmistus jatkuu lukituksesta huolimatta.

itsElukituksEn poisto putoamisEn 
tai sEuraavan kiipEilijän laskEmi-
sEn jälkEEn Kuvat 6 ja 7: Jarruköyttä 
täytyy pitää jarrukädellä koko vaiheen 
ajan. Paina SMART ALPINEn vipua vapaal-
la kädellä hitaasti ylöspäin kuvassa 6 
osoitetulla tavalla. Laske toisella kädellä 
seuraavia kiipeilijöitä hallitusti jarru-
tusköyden avulla. Purista jarrutusköyttä 
vaihtelemalla siihen kohdistuvaa voimaa. 
Vaihtoehto (kuva 7): pujota apuköysi 
SMART ALPINEn vivun pienen aukon läpi 
ja kiinnitä se laitteeseen. Johda apuköysi 
kiinnityspisteen kautta ja pidennä sitä sil-
mukalla. Kun jalalla painetaan varovasti sil-
mukkaa, SMART ALINEn lukitusmekanismi 
vapautuu. Pitämällä kättä jarrutusköydellä 
voit laskea seuraavia kiipeilijöitä hallitusti.

vaiHto yläköysikiipEilystä ala-
köysikiipEilyyn Kuva 8: Kun seuraava 
kiipijä tai seuraavat kiipijät on varmistettu 
varmistuspaikan avulla, voidaan yläköysi-
kiipeily vaihtaa alaköysikiipeilyyn. Ripusta 
SMART ALPINE varmistuspaikan ankkurista 
(punainen kiinnityspiste) ja irrota toinen 
karabiini kummastakin köydestä (kuva 8a ja 
8b, köyden asentoa ei saa muuttaa). Kiinnitä 
sen jälkeen sulkukarabiini SMART ALPINEn 
kaariaukkojen (ja samalla automaattisesti 
kummankin laitteessa olevan köyden-
silmukan läpi, kuva 8c) ja kiipeilyvyön 
varmistuslenkin läpi. Näin ollaan jälleen 
perusasennossa (kuva 1). Alaköysikiipeily 
toimii kuvien 1 - 4 mukaisesti.

köysilaskEutuminEn Kuva 9: Aseta 
köysi SMART ALPINEen. Käytä itsevarmis-
tukseen lisäksi prusik-lenkkiä (kuva 9) ja 
pidä jarrukäsi köysilaskeutumisen aikana 
koko ajan jarruköydellä. Irrota itsevarmistus 
varmistuspaikasta ja paina SMART ALPINEn 
vipua hieman ylöspäin, jolloin lukitusmeka-
nismi vapautuu. Nyt voit laskeutua köydellä 
hallitusti päästämällä jarruköyttä hitaasti 

SMART HMS -karabiinia tai symmetristä 
HMS-karabiinia.

käyttöikä ja käytöstä poisto Tämän 
tuotteen käyttöikä on riippuvainen monista 
tekijöistä, kuten käyttötiheydestä, käyttö-
alueesta, yms. Pääsääntöisesti tuote täytyy 
vaihtaa välittömästi:
– voimakkaan putoamisen jälkeen
–  jos tuote on joutunut kosketuksiin aggres-

siivisten kemikaalien kanssa
– jos ruostetta muodostuu
– kun tuote on kulunut.

Normaalissa ja asianmukaisessa käytössä 
ja ilman suurempia ulkoisista vaikutuksis-
ta johtuvia vaurioita tulisi tuote vaihtaa 
viimeistään 5 vuoden jälkeen. 

käyttö Suositeltu köyden halkaisija: SMART 
ALPINEa voi käyttää yksinkertaisen köyden 
sekä puoli- ja kaksoisköyden kanssa. Käytä 
ehdottomasti vain laitteen tietojen mukaista 
köyden halkaisijaa. Koko 1 (hopea-punainen): 
7,5 – 9,5 mm; koko 2 (musta-punainen): 8,9 
– 10,5 mm. Kun käytetään kahta köyttä, 
SMART ALPINEa saa käyttää vain sellaisten 
köysien kanssa, joilla on sama halkaisija 
ja jotka ovat samassa kunnossa. Käyttö: 
useamman köyden osuudet, urheilukiipeily.

asEnnus, ripustus, pErusasEnto 
alaköysikiipEilyssä Kuva 1: Aseta köysi 
SMART ALPINEen. Ripusta symmetrisellä 
sulkukarabiinilla kiipeilyvyön varmistuslenk-
kiin ja salpaa karabiini. Jarrukäsi on perus-
asennossa aina laitteen alapuolella ja pitää 
jarruköyttä tukevassa otteessa.

köyDEn liikuttaminEn alaköysikii-
pEilyssä Kuva 2: Aseta jarrukäden peukalo 
SMART ALPINEn etureunan alle ja vedä laitet-
ta itsestäsi poispäin vaakasuoraan asentoon. 
SMART ALPINEa ei saa vetää pystysuorassa 
ylöspäin, sillä tällainen käsittely mitätöi lait-
teen jarrutusvaikutuksen. Löysennä vähän 
otetta jarruköyden ympärillä ja vedä köyttä 
ohjauskädellä laitteen läpi.

köyDEn sisäänotto / kiinni kuromi-
nEn alaköysikiipEilyssä Kuva 3: Vedä 
köyttä sisään ohjauskädellä (kiipeilijää kohti). 
Samaan aikaan jarrukäsi käy nopeasti ylhääl-
lä ja vetää jarruköyttä laitteen läpi. Sitten 
jarrukäsi menee heti takaisin alas ja liukuu 
jarruköyttä pitkin perusasentoon laitteen alle.

kiipEilijän laskEminEn alaköysi-
kiipEilyssä Kuva 4: Pidä jarruköydestä 
molemmin käsin. Laita ohjaavalla kädellä 
peukalo SMART ALPINEn etureunan alle ja 
nosta laite vaakatasoon. Näin lukitus lauke-
aa. Voit löysätä otetta jarruköyden ympärillä 
ja antaa sen liukua hitaasti kummallakin 
kädellä hallitusti SMART ALPINEn läpi.

yHDEn tai kaHDEn sEuraavan kii-
pEilijän varmistus varmistuspai-
kassa Kuva 5: Yksi tai kaksi seuraavaa 

lossning Bild 9 : Lägg in repet i SMART 
ALPINE. Säkra med en prusikknop på repet 
(bild 9) och behåll bromhanden på broms-
repet hela tiden. Lossa nu självsäkringen 
i position och tryck SMART ALPINE lätt 
uppåt – blockeringsmekanismen hävs. Nu 
kan du fira ner kontrollerat genom att Låta 
bromsrepet löpa sakta genom enheten. Du 
kan kontrollera lossningen genom vinkeln 
du trycker upp SMART ALPINE i. 

varning (se bild 10) Greppa aldrig om 
SMART ALPINE med hela handen. Med 
denna handfattning sätts SMART ALPINE 
blockeringsmekanism ur kraft.

FI smart alpinE
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Seuraavat ohjesäännöt on luettava huolelli-
sesti ja niitä on ehdottomasti noudatettava. 
Tämä erityisesti vuorikiipeilyyn ja kiipeilyyn 
valmistettu tuote ei vapauta henkilökohtai-
sesti kannettavasta vastuusta.

varoitus
Jokainen henkilö, joka käyttää minkä 
tahansa tyyppistä Mammut-materiaalia, 
on henkilökohtaisesti vastuussa oikean 
käytön ja tekniikan opettelusta. Jokai-
nen käyttäjä ottaa itse vastuun kaikista 
tekemisistään ja hyväksyy täysin ja täy-
dellisesti koko vastuun kaikentyyppisistä 
vaurioista ja loukkaantumisista, joita 
Mammut-tuotteiden käytön aikana voi 
ilmaantua. Valmistajan ja edustusliikkeen 
kaikki vastuu raukeaa, mikäli tuotetta 
käytetään ja/tai käsitellään väärin tai epä-
asianmukaisesti. Nämä ohjesäännöt ovat 
apuna tämän tuotteen oikeaa käyttöä var-
ten. Koska kuitenkaan kaikkia mahdollisia 
virhekäyttöjä ja virhemahdollisuuksia ei 
voida mainita, nämä ohjeet eivät koskaan 
korvaa omaa tietoa, koulutusta, kokemus-
ta ja omaa vastuuta.

varastointi ja kuljEtus Optimaaliset 
varastointiolosuhteet ovat: Kuivassa, pimeäs-
sä, viileässä ja umpinaisten kuljetussäiliöiden 
ulkopuolella. 

puHDistus Pidä tuote puhtaana liasta ja 
pölystä, jotta köyden vauriot vältettäisiin.

kEmikaaliEn vaikutuksEt Kosketusta 
ruosteen tai lämmönlähteiden kanssa on 
ehdottomasti vältettävä. Huomio: Voimakkaat 
kemikaalit ja voimakas kuumuus voivat 
alentaa merkittävästi tuotteen murtolujuutta 
ilman ulkoisia merkkejä. Tämän kaltaisten 
kosketuksien jälkeen on tuote vaihdettava 
välittömästi.

lisätarvikkEEt Käytä ainoastaan muiden 
kiipeilyyn ja vuorikiipeilyyn normitettujen 
tuotteiden kanssa ja huomioi yksilölliset ohje-
säännöt. Jotta SMART ALPINE toimisi opti-
maalisesti, tulee käyttää Mammut Element 

하십시오. 사이즈 1(은색-빨간색): 7.5-
9.5mm; 사이즈 2(검정색-빨간색):8.9-
10.5mm. 로프 2개를 사용하는 경우, 스
마트 알파인은 직경과 조건이 동일한 로
프에서만 사용해야 합니다. 사용 방법: 
멀티 피치 등반, 스포츠 등반.
암벽 등반을 위한 로프 삽입, 클리핑, 기
본 자세�(그림 1 참조)
스마트 알파인에 로프를 삽입합니다. 대
칭의 록킹 카리비너를 사용하여 등산용 
하네스의 빌레이 루프에 끼우고 카라비
너를 잠급니다. 그림 1에서와 같이 카라
비너의 노우즈는 사용자와 떨어져 걸려 
있어야 합니다. 기본 자세�에서 제동 손
은 항상 스마트 알파인 장치 아래에 있
고 제동 로프를 잡고 있어야 합니다.
암벽 등반 시 로프 늦추기 그림(그림 
2 참조): 
제동 손의 엄지손가락을 스마트 알파인
의 노우즈 아래에 놓고 스마트 알파인 
장치를 수평으로 사용자와 멀어지도록 
당깁니다. 스마트 알파인을 수직으로 위
로 당겨서는 안 됩니다. 이 경우, 이 장
치의 제동 효과가 상쇄됩니다. 제동 로
프의 그립을 약간 느슨하게 하고 가이
드 핸드(등산가와 가장 가까운 손)를 사
용해 스마트 알파인 장치를 통해 로프
를 당깁니다.
암벽 등반 시 로프 당기기(그림 3 참조) 
안내 손으로 로프를 당깁니다. 이와 동
시에 제동 손으로 간단히 제동 로프를 
위로 당기고 스마트 알파인 장치를 통
해 이 제동 로프를 밉니다. 그리고 나서 
그림 3에서와 같이 손을 원래 위치로 가
져가는 동안 즉시 이 로프의 제동 끝 부
분을 낮춰 스마트 알파인을 잠급니다.
등산가 내리기 그림 4: 
등산가를 내리려면 양손으로 제동 로
프를 잡습니다. 제동 손의 엄지손가락
을 스마트 알파인의 노우즈 아래에 놓
고 스마트 알파인 장치를 수평 위치로 
올립니다. 그러면 블로킹 장치가 트리거
링됩니다. 제동 로프의 그립을 느슨하게 
하고 스마트 알파인을 통해 제동 로프를 
천천히 통과시킵니다. 양손을 사용해 좀 
더 순조롭게 낮춥니다.

빌레이 앵커에서 세�컨드 1명이나 2명의 
암벽 등반(그림 5 참조) 
앵커 지점에서 세�컨드 등산가 1명이나 
2명이 셀프 블로킹 기법을 사용해 암벽 
등반을 할 수 있습니다(또한 세�컨드 등
산가 1명이 트윈, 하프 또는 싱글 로프
를 사용할 수 있음). 앵커 지점에 있는 록
킹 카라비너를 사용해 스마트 알파인을 
빨간색 아일렛에 연결합니다. 그리고 나
서 그림과 같이 스마트 알파인의 입구로 
로프를 완전히 삽입합니다. 아치형 비너 
구멍 외부에서 록킹 카라비너를 끼우고 
잠급니다. 세�컨드로 이어지는 로프 라인
은 맨 위에 있어야 합니다. 즉, 제동 손으
로 잡고 있는 로프 라인은 맨 아래에 있
어야 합니다(스마트 알파인 그림 참조).
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다음 지침을 주의 깊게 읽고 반드시 지
켜주시기 바랍니다. 이 제품은 등산 및 
등반용으로 제조되었으므로, 사용자 개
인의 책임이 뒤따릅니다.

경고 
모든 유형의 마무트 장비 사용자는 개인
적으로 해당 장비의 올바른 용도와 사용 
방법을 알고 있어야 할 책임이 있습니다. 
사용자는 모든 위험을 감수하고, 마무트 
장비를 사용하는 동안 발생할 수 있는 손
상 및 부상에 대해 무조건적으로 모든 책
임을 져야 합니다. 제조업체와 전문 판매
점은 오용 및 부적절한 사용 또는 취급 시 
그에 대한 모든 책임을 부인합니다. 현재
의 이 지침은 이 제품을 올바르게 사용하
는 데 도움이 됩니다. 그렇지만, 부적절
한 용도 및 오류 가능성에 대한 모든 경우
를 목록화할 수 없기 때문에 이 지침이 사
용자만의 지식, 교육, 경험 및 개인 책임
을 결코 대신할 수는 없습니다.

보관 및 운반 최적의 보관 조건: 건조하
고 어둡고 시원한 장소에 보관하고 포장 
용기 내부에 보관하지 마십시오. 
세�척: 루프 손상을 방지하기 위해 제품
에 먼지가 끼지 않도록 보호해야 합니다. 
화학물질에 대한 반응: 부식성 물질이
나 열원과는 절대로 접촉해서는 안 됩
니다. 경고: 강한 화학물질과 열은 외부
에 흔적을 내지 않고도 제품의 파괴강도
를 저하시킬 수 있습니다. 그러한 화학물
질이나 열과 접촉한 경우에는 즉시 제품
을 교체하십시오.
액세�서리: 등산 및 등반용 인증 표준을 
충족하는 기타 제품에서만 사용해야 합
니다. 해당 지침을 준수하십시오. 스마
트 알파인의 성능을 극대화하려면 마무
트 엘리먼트 스마트 HMS나 이와 유사
한 대칭의 HMS 카라비너를 사용하는 
것이 좋습니다.
수명 및 제품 폐기: 제품 수명은 사용 빈
도, 사용 장소 등과 같은 많은 요인에 따
라 달라집니다. 그러나 기본적으로 다
음과 같은 경우에 제품을 즉시 교체해
야 합니다.
–  심한 낙하 후(극도의 기계적 하중)
–  심하게 더러워져 제거할 수 없는 경

우(예: 유지, 역청, 오일 등) 
–  부식이 발생한 경우
–  심하게 마모된 경우
일반 및 전문 용도로 사용한 경우에는 
늦어도 5년 후에는 제품을 교체하여 외
부 조건으로 인해 심각한 손상이 발생하
지 않도록 해야 합니다.
사용 방법 
권장 로프 직경: 스마트 알파인은 싱
글, 하프 및 트윈 로프에서만 사용할 수 
있습니다. 스마트 알파인 장치의 사양
에 따라 올바른 직경의 로프만을 사용

som fører ned til de efterfølgende klatrere, 
skal her ligge øverst – de reb, der holdes af 
bremsehånden, skal ligge nederst (se ill.er 
på SMART ALPINE). Også selv om en af de 
to efterfølgende klatrere styrter eller hænger 
i rebet, og SMART ALPINE dermed blokerer, 
skal bremsehånden forblive på bremsere-
bet. Den anden efterfølgende klatrer kan på 
trods af blokeringen fortsat sikres.

iopHævElsE af sElvblokEringEn 
EftEr Et styrt EllEr nEDfiring af 
En EftErfølgEnDE klatrEr ill. 6 og 
7:� Bremserebet skal under hele processen 
holdes fast med bremsehånden. Pres armen 
på SMART ALPINE langsomt opad med den 
frie hånd som vist på ill. 6. Med den anden 
hånd på bremserebet kan du nu fire den 
efterfølgende klatrer kontrolleret ned, ved 
at lægge mere eller mindre kraftigt tryk på 
bremserebet. Alternativ mulighed (ill. 7): 
Før en rebsnor gennem den lille åbning i 
armen på SMART ALPINE, og fastgør den på 
apparatet. Træk rebsnoren omkring et fiks-
punkt og forlæng med en båndslynge. Ved 
et let tryk på båndslyngen med foden bliver 
blokeringsmekanismen på SMART ALPINE 
ophævet. Med hånden på bremserebet kan 
den efterfølgende klatrer på denne måde 
fires kontrolleret ned.

skift fra sikring af EftErfølgEnDE 
klatrErE til sikring af klatrErE 
foran ill. 8: Når den eller de efterfølgende 
klatrere er sikret på standpladsen, er det 
muligt at skifte fra sikring af efterfølgende 
klatrere til sikring af klatrere foran på krop-
pen. Hægt SMART ALPINE af forankringen 
på standpladsen (rødt indhængningsøje), 
og hægt den anden karabin af de to reb (ill. 
8a og 8b, rebets position må ikke ændres). 
Hægt derefter din låsekarabin på SMART 
ALPINEs buede åbninger (og dermed 
automatisk på begge reb i apparatet, ill. 
8c) og på din klatreseles sikringsstrop (ill. 
8d). Grundpositionen er genoprettet (ill. 
1). Sikringen af klatrere foran fungerer nu 
analogt til ill. 1 til 4.

nEDfiring ill. 9: Læg rebet i SMART ALPINE. 
Foretag ekstra sikring med en prusikslynge 
på rebet (ill. 9), og hold bremsehånden på 
bremserebet under hele nedfiringen. Løsn 
nu egensikringen på standpladsen, og tryk 
armen på SMART ALPINE let opad – der-
ved frigøres blokeringsmekanismen. Du 
kan nu fire dig selv kontrolleret ned ved at 
lade bremserebet løbe langsomt igennem 
apparatet. Ved hjælp af den vinkel, i hvilken 
du presser SMART ALPINE opad, kan du 
kontrollere nedfiringen.

aDvarsEl (se ill. 10) Hold aldrig om 
SMART ALPINE med hele hånden, som 
vist i ill. 6. Med denne håndstilling bliver 
blokeringsmekanismen sat ud af funktion.

– ved rustangreb
– ved meget hyppigt brug
Ved normalt og sagkyndigt brug uden 
alvorlig beskadigelse fra omgivelserne 
skal produktet udskiftes senest efter 5 år. 

brug Anbefalet rebdiameter: SMART 
ALPINE kan anvendes med enkeltreb samt 
med halvreb og tvillingreb. Der må ubetin-
get kun anvendes rebdiametre svarende 
til oplysningerne på apparatet. Størrelse 1 
(sølv-rød): 7,5 – 9,5mm, størrelse 2 (sort-
rød): 8,9 -10,5mm. Ved anvendelse af to reb 
må SMART ALPINE kun anvendes med reb 
af samme diameter og tilstand. Anvendelse: 
Flerrebsture, sportsklatring.

isætning, inDHængning, grunDposi-
tion vED sikring af klatrErE foran ill. 
1: Læg rebet i SMART ALPINE. Hægt SMART 
ALPINE i klatregjordens sikringsstrop med 
en symmetrisk låsekarabin. Bremsehånden 
befinder sig altid i grundposition under 
apparatet og altid med greb om bremserebet.

tilførsEl af mErE rEb vED sikring 
af klatrErE foran ill. 2: Anbring tom-
melfingeren på bremsehånden under næsen 
på SMART ALPINE, og træk apparatet væk 
fra kroppen og ud i vandret stilling. Træk 
ikke SMART ALPINE lodret opad, da en sådan 
håndtering ophæver apparatets bremsevirk-
ning. Løsn grebet om bremserebet en smule, 
og træk rebet gennem apparatet med sty-
rehånden.

inDtrækning/inDHaling af rEb vED 
sikring af klatrErE foran ill. 3: Træk 
rebet ind med styrehånden (der fører til klat-
reren). Samtidig skal bremsehånden flyttes 
lidt opad og trække bremserebet gennem 
apparatet. Bremsehånden skal straks igen 
flyttes ned og glide i grundposition under 
apparatet, idet hånden omslutter rebet på 
vej ned.

nEDfiring af klatrErEn vED sikring 
af klatrErE foran ill. 4: Hold fat i brem-
serebet med begge hænder. Anbring tom-
melfingeren på styrehånden under næsen på 
SMART ALPINE, og løft apparatet op i vandret 
stilling – blokeringen løsnes. Løsn grebet om 
bremserebet, og lad det glide langsomt og 
kontrolleret med begge hænder gennem 
SMART ALPINE.

sikring af én EllEr to EftErføl-
gEnDE klatrErE vED stanDplaDsEn 
ill. 5: Én eller to efterfølgende klatrere kan 
sikres selvblokerende fra standpladsen ved 
hjælp af halvrebsteknik (i tilfælde af kun 
én efterfølgende klatrer også ved hjælp af 
tvillingereb). Hægt SMART ALPINE i rødt ind-
hængningsøje med låsekarabin på stand-
pladsen. Før derefter rebet helt igennem 
åbningen på SMART ALPINE oppefra. Hægt 
låsekarabinen på begge reb udvendigt på 
apparatets lille fordybning, og lås den. Reb, 

세�컨드 2명 중 1명이 추락하거나 로프에 
걸려서 스마트 알파인을 막고 있더라도 
제동 손은 제동 로프에 계속 유지되어 있
어야 합니다. 스마트 알파인 장치가 막혀 
있는 동안에도 이 세�컨드 다음의 등산가
는 여전히 암벽 등반을 할 수 있습니다.
톨(tall) 이후나 세�컨드를 내릴 때 셀프 블
로킹 제거(그림 6과 7)
전체 절차에 걸쳐 반드시 제동 손으로 제
동 로프를 잡고 있어야 합니다. 그림 6
에서와 같이 손으로 스마트 알파인의 레
버를 위로 천천히 누릅니다. 제동 로프
에 있는 다른 쪽 손으로 제동 로프에 어
느 정도의 압력을 가해 세�컨드를 천천히 
내립니다. 대체 방법(그림 7): 액세�서리 
줄을 스마트 알파인의 레버에 있는 작은 
입구로 통과시키고 스마트 알파인 장치
에 단단히 고정시킵니다. 고정된 지점 위
에서 이 액세�서리 줄을 휘게 하여 빌레이 
루프를 연장합니다. 발로 빌레이 루프에 
조심스럽게 압력을 가해 스마트 알파인
의 블로킹 장치를 풉니다. 이 방법을 사
용해 제동 로프의 손으로 세�컨드 등산가
를 조절해 가면서 내립니다.
암벽 등반과 현수하강 간의 전환(그림 
8 참조)
세�컨드 등산가 1명 또는 여러 명이 암벽 
등반을 할 경우, 암벽 등반과 현수하강
을 전환할 수 있습니다. 연결 지점(빨간
색 아일렛)의 앵커에서 스마트 알파인을 
떼어 내고 양쪽 로프 라인에서 두 번째 카
라비너를 빼냅니다(그림 8a와 b, 로프의 
이 위치가 바뀌어서는 안 됨). 그런 다음, 
록킹 카라비너를 스마트 알파인의 아치
형 입구로 넣고(그리고 스마트 알파인 장
치의 양쪽 로프 라인으로 통과시킴, 그림 
8c) 하네스의 빌레이 루프에 끼웁니다(
그림 8d). 이것은 기본 자세�를 다시 확보
한 것입니다(그림 1). 암벽 등반은 그림 
1-4와 같습니다.
그림 9: 현수하강(그림 9 참조)
로프의 양쪽 가닥을 스마트 알파인으로 
삽입하고, 이 두 가닥을 아치형 비너 루
프 내부와 록킹 카라비너가 있는 빌레이 
루프에 끼웁니다. 로프의 제동 끝 부분
에 있는 프루지크 슬링으로 사용자 자신
을 고정시키고(그림 9) 현수하강하는 전
체 시간 동안 제동 로프에 제동 손을 고
정시킵니다. 스마트 알파인 레버를 살짝 
위로 누릅니다. 그러면 블로킹 장치가 풀
립니다. 이제 제동 로프가 스마트 알파
인 장치를 통해 천천히 이동하도록 하여 
현수하강을 조절할 수 있습니다. 스마트 
알파인을 위로 누르는 각도로 현수하강
을 조절합니다.
주의(그림 10 참조)
스마트 알파인 주위를 전체 손으로 감싸
서는 안 됩니다. 이러한 손 위치는 스마
트 알파인의 블로킹 장치가 작동하지 못
하도록 하므로 위험해지게 됩니다.

JA smart alpinE
 www.mammut.ch/smartalpine

次のガイドラインをよくお読みになり、厳
密に順守してください。�本製品は、登山と
クライミング専用に製造されていますが、
使用者がそれぞれの個人の責任から免
責されるわけではありません。

警告�
マムート装備の使用者はすべて、個人的に
その正しい用途と技術を学ぶ責任を負い
ます。�使用者はあらゆるリスクを認識し、マ
ムートの装備を使用しているときに発生す
る可能性のある一切の破損や負傷に対し
て完全に責任を負うことに無条件で同意し
ます。� メーカーおよび専門店は、誤用およ
び不適切な使用および（または）取り扱い
に対し、一切の責任を否定します。� 本ガイ
ドラインは、本製品の正しい使用に役立ち
ます。�しかし、誤った用途や誤りの可能性の
例をすべて挙げることは不可能なため、本
ガイドラインでは使用者自身の知識、トレ
ーニング、経験、個人の責任を決して置き換
えることはできません。

「保管と輸送」�最適な保管条件：�出荷用コ
ンテナ以外の、乾燥していて暗く、涼しい場
所に保管してください。�

「クリーニング」�ロープの損傷を防ぐため、
製品を土や埃から保護してください。�

「化学物質への反応：�腐食物質や熱源に
直接触れないようにしてください。�警告：�
侵食性の化学物質や高い熱により、見た
目に変化はなくとも、製品の耐久性が著
しく損なわれます。�このような化学物質や
熱に触れた場合、製品をただちに交換し
てください。

「アクセサリー」�登山およびクライミングの
認定基準を満たすほかの製品とのみ使用
してください。�適用されるガイドラインをお
読みください。�SMART�ALPINEの最適な結
果を得るため、Mammut�Element�SMART�
HMSまたは類似の対称型HMSカラビナの
使用を推奨します。

「製品寿命および製品の廃棄」�製品の寿
命は、使用頻度や使い方などの多くの要因
に左右されます。基本的に、次の場合には
製品をすぐに交換してください。

–� 重度の落下（極度の機械的負荷）後
–� �取り返しがつかないほどひどく汚れた
場合（グリース、瀝青、オイルなど）

–� 腐食した場合
–� 過剰に摩耗した場合
製品は通常使用およびエキスパート使用
で、外部条件により重大な損傷が引き起
こされていない限り、5年間経過したら交
換する必要があります

「使用」
推奨されるロープの直径：�SMARTアルパ
インはシングル、ハーフ、ツインロープで
使用できます。� デバイスの仕様に従った
直径のロープのみを使用してください。�サ

イズ1（シルバー-レッド）：�7.5�-�9.5�mm；サ
イズ2（ブラック-赤）：8.9�-�10.5�mm。2本の
ロープを使用する場合、SMARTアルパイン
では同じ直径、同じ条件のロープのみを使
用する必要があります。�使用：�マルチピッチ
クライミング、スポーツクライミング。

ロープの挿入、クリッピング、安全確保の基
本位置�（図1参照）
SMARTアルパインにロープを挿入します。�
対称型ロッキングカラビナを使い、クライミ
ング� ハーネスの安全確保ループに取り付
け、カラビナをロックします。� 図1に示すよ
うに、カラビナのノーズが体の反対側に来
るようにします。基本位置では、ブレーキハ
ンドは常にデバイスの下に置かれ、ブレー
キロープを握っています。

安全確保時にスラックを与える　図（図2
参照）�
ブレーキハンドの親指をSMARTアルパイ
ンのノーズの下に置き、体から平行にデバ
イスを引き離します。� デバイスのブレーキ
効果がなくなるため、SMARTアルパインを
垂直に上に引かないでください。�ブレーキ
ロープのグリップを少しゆるめ、ガイドハン
ド（クライマーに近いほうの手）を使ってデ
バイスからロープを引きます。

安全確保時にスラックを引き締める（図3
参照）�
ガイドハンドでスラックを引き締めます。�同
時に、ブレーキハンドでちょっとの間ブレー
キロープを上に引き、ロープを押してデバ
イスを通過させます。�その後すぐにロープ
のブレーキ端を下げてデバイスをロックし、
図3に示すように手を元の位置に戻します。

クライマーの降下図4�
降下させるには、ブレーキロープを両手
でつかみます。� ブレーキハンドの親指を
SMARTアルパインのノーズの下に置き、平
行にデバイスを持ち上げ、ブロック機構を
起動します。� ブレーキロープのグリップを
ゆるめ、ゆっくりとロープにSMARTアルパ
インを通過させます。�両手を使うと、よりス
ムーズに降下させることができます。

ビレイアンカーから1、2秒間安全確保す
る（図5参照）
アンカーポイントから、クライマーはセル
フブロックテクニックを使用して1、2秒間（
ツイン、ハーフ、またはシングルロープの
クライマーも1秒間）安全確保することが
できます。�アンカーポイントでSMARTアル
パインを赤いアイレットにロッキングカラ
ビナで取り付けます。�その後図に示すよう
に、SMARTアルパインの開口部からロープ
を完全に挿入します。�ロッキングカラビナを
アーチ型になったカラビナ穴の外側に留め
て、ロックします。�セカンドにつながるロー
プラインが上に、ブレーキハンドで保持す
るロープが下になるようにします（SMART
アルパインの図を参照してください）。
2人のセカンドのどちらかが落下したり、ロ
ープで懸垂したりしてSMARTアルパインが
ブロックされても、ブレーキハンドはブレー

キロープを握っている必要があります。�デバ
イスがブロックされている間もクライマーの
次のセカンドは安全確保されます。

落下後またはセカンドを降下させるときに
セルフブロックを解除する（図6と図7参照）
手順全体を通してブレーキハンドでブレ
ーキロープを握っていることが不可欠で
す。� 図6に示すように、自由なほうの手で
SMARTアルパインのレバーをゆっくり通し
ます。他方の手はブレーキロープを握り、
ブレーキロープにかける圧力を調節する
ことでセカンドをゆっくりと降下させます。�
または（図7）：� SMARTアルパインのレバ
ーの小さい開口部にアクセサリーコードを
通し、デバイスに固定します。�アクセサリー
コードを固定点からそらし、安全確保ルー
プで延長します。� 足で安全確保ループに
慎重に圧力をかけることで、SMARTアルパ
インのブロック機構が解除されます。�ブレ
ーキロープを握ったまま、この方法でコン
トロールしながらセカンドクライマーを降
下させます。

安全確保とラッペリング/懸垂下降を切り替
える（図8参照）
セカンドクライマー（1名以上）が安全確保
されている場合、安全確保とラッペリング
を切り替えることができます。� SMARTアル
パインをアタッチメントポイント（赤いアイ
レット）のアンカーから外し、両方のロープ
ラインから2番目のカラビナを外します（図
8aと図8b、ロープの位置は変える必要が
ありません）。� その後、SMARTアルパイン
のアーチ型開口部（およびデバイスの両
方のロープライン、図8c）にロッキングカラ
ビナを通し、ハーネスの安全確保ループに
留めます（図�8d）。�これで基本位置が再度
確立されます�(図�1).�安全確保は図�1から
図4に示します。

図9：�ラッペリング/懸垂下降（図9参照）
ロープの両方のストランドをSMARTアルパ
インに挿入し、両方のストランドをアーチ型
のカラビナループと安全確保ループ内にロ
ッキングカラビナで留めます。�別途プラシッ
クスリングで体をロープのブレーキ端に固
定し（図9）、ラッペリングの間ずっとブレー
キハンドでブレーキロープを握っておきま
す。� SMARTアルパインのレバーを上に少
し押します。これでブロック機構が解除さ
れます。�これでブレーキロープにゆっくりと
デバイスを通過させ、ラッペリングをコント
ロールすることができます。�SMARTアルパ
インを上に向かって押す角度でラッペリン
グをコントロールします。

注意（図10参照）
手全体でSMARTアルパインを包み込まな
いでください。�この手の位置ではデバイス
のブロック機構が無効になり、危険です。


